WINSLOW TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION
Regular Board of Education Meeting
Winslow Township High School — Auditorium
Wednesday, February 28, 2024
7:00 p.m.

Minutes

. PUBLIC NOTICE of this meeting was given to all Board Members and Associates in a notice
dated 01/05/2024 and 01/31/2024. Adequate and electronic notice of this Public Meeting has
been provided specifying the time, place, and manner in which this meeting is being
conducted. It was advertised in the Courier Post, posted in all schools, the Administration Office,
the Municipal Building, the Library, Bud Duble Center, Edgewood Acres, EIm Town, and the
Winslow Township Post Offices.

Il MISSION STATEMENT

The Mission of the Winslow Township School District, a large diverse and growing community, is to
educate all students to become independent, life-long learners, critical thinkers and caring and confident
members of their community. The district, in partnership with the community, and in a climate of
cooperation and mutual respect, will provide an academic environment which values excellence and
diversity, encourages students to strive for personal excellence, and assists them in acquiring the
knowledge, skills and attitudes necessary to contribute positively to a rapidly changing world.

. ROLL CALL
Present: Anthony Askew John Shaw, Jr.
Rebecca Nieves Kelly Thomas
Julie Peterson Joe Thomas, Vice President
Cheryl Pitts, President
Absent: Lorraine Dredden

Rita Martin

Also Present:  H. Major Poteat, Ed.D., Superintendent
Tyra McCoy-Boyle, Business Administrator/Board Secretary
Howard Long Jr., Esq., Solicitor

IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

V. 2023-2024 DISTRICT GOALS
(Mr. Shaw)
1. Student Achievement - Continue to implement best practices for delivering instruction to students
utilizing all available and appropriate instructional models. This shall include:

a. Develop plans to increase the graduation rate

b. Decrease chronic absenteeism

c. Increase in benchmark scores in 4" Grade ELA (end of year)
d. Accountability for all district staff and stakeholders

2. Increase Parent/Caregiver engagement in education:

a. Provide opportunities for two-way communication with district stakeholders
b. Implement the culture/climate survey

3. Market our strengths and achievements to all stakeholders to increase capacity for
greater parent/caregiver/community support:

a. Work with communications consortium
b. Continue with our public relations/marketing plan

| ¢. Continue to work with the various advisory committees in the district
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VL.

VIL
VIIL.

d. Focus on refining our communication methods and messages to better market our school
district

AWARDS/PRESENTATIONS

1. School No. 1 Performance

Dr. Poteat announced that two presentations will be presented tonight. He called Mr. Davis, the
Principal at School 1 to the podium. Mr. Davis introduced the students and Mr. DeFilippo, the
music teach, who sang “The Winslow School 1 Pledge Song” and “I'm Gonna Be.”

Ms. Pitts and Mr. Thomas presented a plaque to Ms. Moore in recognition of her three years of
service as a Member of the Board of Education of Winslow Township from January 2020 through
December 2023. Ms. Moore thanked everyone for the opportunity to serve on the Board and in
the Community and gave parting comments.

CORRESPONDENCE None at this time.
MINUTES

A motion was made by Ms. Peterson, seconded by Mr. Shaw, to approve the minutes
of the following meetings:

Approve the following Meeting Minutes of the Board of Education:

Regular Meeting  Wednesday, February 14, 2024 Open Session
Regular Meeting  Wednesday, February 14, 2024 Closed Session
Roll Call:

Mr. Askew Yes Mr. Shaw Yes

Ms. Dredden Absent Ms. Thomas Abstain

Ms. Martin Absent Mr. Thomas Yes

Ms. Nieves Yes Ms. Pitts Yes

Ms. Peterson Yes

Motion Carried

BOARD COMMITTEE REPORTS

Athletic Committee — Mr. Thomas — The committee met on Tuesday, February 27, 2024 in-
person. Topics of discussion were the Booster Club, rankings from the boys and girls indoor
track team, and student-athletes overall GPA, Corporate Sponsorship, and the SEL intermural
at School 6 as a pilot program. Mr. Thomas also went over the athletic report. Minutes are
attached.

Education Committee — Ms. Thomas — The committee met on Tuesday, February 20, 2024
via WebEx. Topics of discussion were: Strategies to close out District’'s achievement gaps,
supporting Governor Murphy’s Playbook to Strengthen and Fund: Youth Mental Health
Services in New Jersey, The Task Force on Public School Staff Shortages in New Jersey,
NJDOE Federal Funding Dashboard, Universal Preschool, and NJ Department of Education-
Recognition. The next meeting is scheduled for March 19, 2024 at 4:00 p.m. Minutes are
attached.



Winslow Township Board of Education
Wednesday, February 28, 2024

Regular Board of Education Meeting Minutes
Page 3

Marketing Committee — Ms. Nieves — The committee met on Monday, February 26, 2024 via
Zoom. Ms. Nieves reported out on the Chat with a Board Member which took place on
February 21, 2024 and went over highlights of the meeting. Other topics of discussion were:
the direction the Marketing Committee is heading is unclear without participation from its
members, the success of highlighting Black Alumni on the District’'s Facebook page, and an
agreement that Women'’s History Month in March will spotlight a female alumni. A discussion
ensued. Minutes are attached.

Operations Committee — Ms. Boyle — The committee met on Tuesday, February 27, 2024 via
WebEx. Topics of discussion were the 2021-22 Capital Project Status, Before and After
Programs, The Long-Range Facilities Plan (LRFP), 2024-25 Budget Development. The next
meeting is scheduled for March 26, 2024. Minutes are attached.

Policy Committee — Ms. Pitts — The committee met on February 15, 2024. The committee
focused on the review of the current policy and a recommendation to change the disciplinary
action. At the conclusion of the meeting, Ms. Nieves asked if they could review the Gifted and
Talented Policy at the next meeting. The next meeting is scheduled for March 28, 2024 in
district at 4:00 p.m. Minutes are attached.

Citizens Advisory Committee — Ms. Pitts — Ms. Martin is not present. Ms. Glaud reported
that the next meeting is scheduled for next Thursday.

Ms. Tyasia Doyle, the student representative from the High School, made the following
announcements:

e At the beginning of the month, they had an 8™ grade expo at the High School. Students were
able to explore electives such as language classes, athletic programs, the English Department,
and Student Government Association (SGA).

e On February 20, they had their Mid-Winter Choral Concert which had a great turnout. They

also had a Spirit Week which lead up to a show that highlighted Black History which was
presented by the African American Culture Club.

X. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

A motion was made by Ms. Peterson, seconded by Mr. Shaw, to approve A. & B. as
recommended by the Superintendent.

A. THE SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING
ACTION ITEMS:

1. First Reading of Board Policies & Regulations Exhibit X A: 1

Approve the First Reading of Board Policies & Regulations as listed below and in the
attached exhibit:

Policy/Regulation Policy/Regulation Title
P5516 Use of Electronic Devices
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2. Second Reading & Adoption of Board Policies & Regulations None at this time.

3. Security/Fire Drills

Approve Security/Fire Drills for the month of January 2024 as listed below:

School Date Elapsed Time Type of Drill A.M./P.M.
1/24/24 4 min. 35 sec. Lockout Drill 2:26 PM
School #1
1/30/24 3 min. 38 sec. Fire 9:25 AM
1722124 4 min. 47 sec. Shelter in Place 11:19 AM
School #2
1/30/24 6 min. 11 sec. Fire 2:46 PM|
1/23/24 6 min. Lockout Drill 3:04 PM
School #3
1/31/24 10 min. Fire 2:24 PM
172124 9 min. Shelter in Place 9:22 AM
School #4
1/8/24 5 min. 4 sec. Fire 2:24 PM
1/31/24 6 min. Shelter in Place 9:20 AM
School #5
1/23/124 3 min. 40 sec. Fire 10:36 AM
1/29/24 4 min. 40 sec. Fire 2:10 PM
School #6
1/31/24 6 min. Shelter in Place 9:28 AM
Winslow 111724 4 min. Fire 1:40 PM
Twp. M.S. :
117724 7 min. Lockout Drill 11:44 AM
Winslow 1/4/24 11 min. Fire 9:10 AM
Twp. H.S.
1/17/24 7 min. Lockout Drill 10:40 AM
Professional Development/\Workshops & Conferences Exhibit X A: 4

Approve Professional Development/A\Workshop as listed in the attached exhibit.

Field Trip(s)

Approve Field Trip(s) as listed in the attached exhibit.

Tuition Students

Approve the placement of Tuition Students, for the 2023/2024 school year, as

listed in the attached exhibit.

Terminate Out-of-District Placement(s)

Approve to terminate out-of-district placements, for the 2023/2024 school year,

as listed in the attached exhibit.

Homeless Student(s)

Division of Child Protection & Permanency (DCP&P)

Approve the placement of DCP&P Students as listed in the attached exhibit.

Exhibit X A: 5

Exhibit X A: 6

Exhibit X A: 7

None at this time.

Exhibit X A: 9
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Fundraiser(s) Exhibit X A: 10

Approve Fundraisers as listed below and in the attached exhibit:
School 6

o March Madness Coin Drive, (3/4/24 — 3/15/24), H.S.A.
o Urban Air Indoor Adventure Park Spirit Night, (3/7/24), H.S.A.
o Paint & Chat, (3/15/24), H.S.A.

High School

Pretzel Grams, (3/1/24-3/14/24), Student Government Senate

Lip Gloss Sales, (2/21/24-6/1/24), Field Hockey Team

Edge Brush Sales, (2/21/24-6/1/24), Field Hockey Team

Prom Hair and Make Up Giveaway Drawing, (3/1/24-5/2/24), SGA
Senate/Senior Class

Lucky Flowers, (3/7/24-3/14/24), Class of 2025

Lacrosse Spirit Gear, (2/15/24-5/30/24), Girls Lacrosse

SnapRaise Online Fundraising Campaign, (3/1/24-4/30/24), Girls Lacrosse

(0] o O O O

o O

School 2 — Spring Fling Dance

Approval requested for School 2 to hold a Spring Fling Dance on April 12, 2024
from 6:00 PM — 8:00 PM. The H.S.A. will provide all support for the event.

School 2 — Kindergarten Concert and Picnic

Approval requested to have a Kindergarten concert with an outdoor picnic to
follow on June 5, 2024 at 10:15 AM. Parents are invited to attend both. In the
event of rain, the picnic will be indoors and parents will not be permitted to
attend.

School 2 — Guest Reader

Approval requested for School 2 to have Ms. Elizabeth Mores, an author and
former student, as a guest reader on March 4, 2024, in support of Read Across
America Week.

Middle School — Semi Formal Dance Clothing Collection

Approval requested for the 8" grade class advisors (Ms. Stallard & Mr. Watson)
to host a Cinderella Boutique and a What Suits “U” for the students at Winslow
Township Middle School to help students obtain items needed for the 8™ grade
semi-formal dance in June 2024.
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15.

16.

s

18.

19.

20.

High School — CPR, First Aid and AED Training

The Athletic Department is requesting approval for Winslow Township High
School to become a licensed training provider through the American Red Cross.
Selected staff will be trained as licensed First Aid, CPR and AED instructors.
Instructors will provide training for district staff and students when needed. The
cost of $375 per trainer will be charged to account 11-402-100-580-402-08.
The training will be held on June 12, 2024 at 2:00 PM.

High School — EmPowered Schools Program

Approval requested for Winslow Township High School to participate in the
EmPowered Schools Program on energy and the environment.

High School — Advisory Board Meetings

Approval requested for Eagles Landing and Eagles Nest, School Based Youth
Services Program, to hold Advisory Board meetings for the 2023/2024 school
year. The first meeting will be held on Thursday, March 7, 2024 from 5:30-6:30
PM in the High School Media Center. The Advisory Board will consist of local
service providers, parents, students, and community stakeholders.

High School — Tuxedo Junction

Approval requested for Winslow Township High School to have Tuxedo Junction
display tuxedos for prom to students during the month of March and April. The
dates of the visits are to be determined.

Qut of District Students

Approval requested for the following Out of District students to be applied to the
IDEA Grant for the 2023-2024 school year.

Account No. 20-256-100-500-000-00

Student # | School Tuition ESY Notes

#4106 Pineland $ 26,451.36 n/a New placement
Learning -
Center

Educational Services

Approval requested for LearnWell to provide educational services to a Winslow
student during an inpatient treatment program, for 10 hours weekly, at an hourly
rate of $52.75 per hour. Funding account: 11-000-217-320-000-10.
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B. Principal’s Update

1. Harassment, Intimidation & Bullying Report (February 1-15, 2024) Exhibit X B: 1
2. Suspension Report Exhibit X B: 2
3. Ethnicity Report Exhibit X B: 3
4. School Highlights Exhibit X B: 4

Roll Call:

Mr. Askew Yes Mr. Shaw Yes

Ms. Dredden Absent Ms. Thomas Yes

Ms. Martin Absent Mr. Thomas Yes

Ms. Nieves Yes Ms. Pitts Yes

Ms. Peterson Yes

Motion Carried

XI. BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR/BOARD SECRETARY’S REPORT

A motion was made by Ms. Peterson, seconded by Mr. Shaw, to approve A. & B. as
recommended by the Business Administrator/Board Secretary.

A. REPORTS

B. THE BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR/BOARD SECRETARY RECOMMENDS
APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING ACTION ITEMS:

1. Line-ltem Transfers None at this time.
2. Board Secretary’s Report None at this time.
8. Reconciliation Report None at this time.
4. Board Secretary’s Certification None at this time.
5. Boards' Certification None at this time.
6. Bill List Exhibit XI B: 6
a. Approve the Vendor Bill List in the amount of $666,194.49 as per the attached
exhibit.
b. Ratify the Manual Bill List in the amount of $1,145,732.09 as per attached
exhibit.
7. Payroll None at this time.
8. Disposal of School Property and Textbooks Exhibit XI B: 8

Approve the Disposal of School Property listed below:

Location Department Description
Admin. Building | Business Office | (3) Avanti Refrigerators, broken
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9.

1Kk

Use of Facilities None at this time.

New Jersey School Boards Association — Professional Development/Board Members

WHEREAS, The Winslow Township Board of Education is required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:11-12 to
adopt policy and approve travel expenditures by district employees and board members using local,
State, or Federal funds to ensure that travel is educationally necessary and fiscally prudent; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Education has determined that the training and informational programs
sponsored by NJSBA and set forth below are directly related to and within the scope of board
members’ duties; and,

WHEREAS, The Board of Education has determined that the training and informational programs
sponsored by NJSBA and set forth below are directly related to and within the scope of the listed job
title’s current responsibilities and the board'’s professional development plan; and,

WHEREAS, The Board of Education has determined that participation in the NJSBA training and
informational programs require school district travel expenditures and that this travel is critical to the
instructional needs of the district and/or furthers the efficient operation of the district; and,

WHEREAS, The Board of Education has determined that the school district travel expenditures to
NJSBA programs are in compliance with State travel guidelines as established by the Department of
the Treasury and within the guidelines established by the federal Office of Management and Budget;
except as superseded by conflicting provision of Title 18A of the New Jersey Statutes; and,

WHEREAS, The Board of Education finds that a mileage reimbursement rate equal to that of the
federal Internal Revenue Service mileage reimbursement rate of $.47 per mile is a reasonable rate;
and,

WHEREAS, The Board of Education has determined that participation in the NJSBA training and
informational programs are in compliance with the district policy on travel; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Education hereby approves the attendance of the listed number of
school board members and district employees at the listed NJSBA training and informational
programs, and the costs of attendance including all registration fees, and statutorily authorized travel
expenditures, provided that such expenditures are within the annual maximum travel expenditure
amount; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Winslow Township Board of Education authorizes in advance, as required by
statute, attendance at the following NJSBA training program and informational event:

Board Member Name Program Name Date Event Cost

Joe Thomas NJSBA Leadership Series — March 2, 2024 NC
Rebecca Nieves Personnel Issues

11.

Professional Development

Approve Ms. Regina Chico, Assistant Business Administrator, to attend the NJASBO
workshop “Purchasing” on March 26, 2024 from 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. The workshop
will be held in person in Mt. Laurel, NJ at a cost of $125 per person.
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12. Bid 2024-06 — Circulation Pump Replacement at Schools 1 through 4 and the Middle
School

a. Approve the record of Bid 2024-06 — Circulation Pump Replacement at Schools 1
through 4 and the Middle School, received and opened in public at 11:45 a.m. on
Tuesday, February 6, 2024

Name of Vendors Total Bid
Estock Piping Co. LLC. $413,000.00
McCloskey Mechanical Contractors, Inc. 507,950.00
Falasca Mechanical, Inc. 398,460.00
Surety Mechanical Services of NJ, LLC. 595,400.00

b. Approve the award for Circulation Pump Replacement at Schools 1 through 4 and
the Middle School to Falasca Mechanical, Inc. in the amount of $398,460.00.
Services are to be charged to account #30-000-400-450 and further acknowledge
the following statement:

| certify that there are sufficient funds available to award this bid.

~ Tyra McCoy/Boylé/

13. Bid 2024-07 — Middle School Facade Restoration

a. Approve the record of Bid 2024-07 — Middle School Facade Restoration, received
and opened in public at 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday, February 6, 2024:

Name of Vendors Total Bid
A1 Construction $570,000.00
Duall Building Restoration, Inc. 216,000.00
D.A. Nolt, Inc. 390,517.00

b. Approve the award for Middle School Facade Restoration to Duall Building
Restoration, Inc. in the amount of $216,000.00. Services are to be charged to
account #30-000-400-450 and further acknowledge the following statement:

| certify that there are sufficient funds available to award this bid.

//__)/( i / LA Lj;-(K

“ Tyra McCoy-Boyle” :

Roll Call:

Mr. Askew Yes Mr. Shaw Yes
Ms. Dredden Absent Ms. Thomas Yes
Ms. Martin Absent Mr. Thomas Yes
Ms. Nieves Yes Ms. Pitts Yes
Ms. Peterson Yes

Motion Carried
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Xll. PERSONNEL

A motion was made by Ms. Peterson, seconded by Mr. Shaw, to approve A with a
deletion to item #5, as recommended by the Superintendent.

A. THE SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING ACTION
ITEMS:

1. Leave of Absence Requests

Approve the following Leave of Absence requests pursuant to documents filed in the Office of
Human Resources:

Staff ID # | Type of Leave From To Paid/Unpaid
A | 4123 FMLA 2/22/2024 2/21/2025 Unpaid
*Intermittent
B | 4849 FMLA 212912024 2/28/2025 Unpaid
*Intermittent
C | 4796 Medical 1/2/2024 3/1/2024 Paid
D | 5244 FMLA 3/20/2024 512212024 Paid
5/23/2024 6/30/2024 Unpaid
E | 5331 FMLA 2/26/2024 4/30/2024 Unpaid
*Extended Dates

2. Retirements

Approve the following Retirement for the 2024/2025 school year:

Name Location Position Effective
A Dunphy, Kevin Special Services School Psychologist 9/1/2024

3. 2023/2024 Spring Coaches

a. Approve to rescind the following Middle School Spring Coach for the 2023/2024 school
year: (11-402-100-100-402-07)

Coach Coach Position Stipend Step
A | Jones, Vince Assistant Track & Field Coach $1,903.00 | 3

b. Approve the following Middle School Spring Coach for the 2023/2024 school year:
(11-402-100-100-402-07)

Coach Coach Position Stipend Step
A | Weppler, Michael Assistant Track & Field Coach $1,903.00 | 3

c. Approve the following High School Spring Coach for the 2023/2024 school year:
(11-402-100-100-402-08)

Coach Coach Position Stipend | Step
A | Jones, Vince Assistant Boys' Lacrosse Coach $5,410.00 | 3
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4.

X1,

A.

2023/2024 Teen Summit Advisors

Approve the following staff members to serve as Advisors for the 2023/2024 Teen Summit for
Middle School Students, at a rate of $43.73/hour, on an as needed basis: ARP ESSER 20-490-
100-100-000-00

Name
A | Hallinan, Elizabeth
B | Reid, Susie

E Deleted****

Education Job Fair- Stockton University

Approve Mr. Dion M. Davis, Human Resources Director and Ms. Sheresa Clement, Director of
Curriculum & Instruction to attend the Career Education & Development Job Fair at Stockton
University on March 20, 2024. There is no cost to the district.

Education Job Fair- Rider University

Approve Mr. Dion M. Davis, Human Resources Director and Ms. Sheresa Clement, Director of
Curriculum & Instruction to attend the Education Job Fair at Rider University on April 17, 2024.
The cost for the day will be $100.00 (11-000-251-580-000-13).

Roll Call: ]
Mr. Askew Yes Mr. Shaw Yes

Ms. Dredden Absent Ms. Thomas Yes

Ms. Martin Absent Mr. Thomas Yes

Ms. Nieves Yes Ms. Pitts Yes

Ms. Peterson Yes

Motion Carried

ADDENDUM
SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

A motion was made by Ms. Peterson, seconded by Mr. Shaw, to approve A as
recommended by the Superintendent.

THE SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING ACTION
ITEMS:

1. Field Trip

Ratify the Winslow Township High School Concert Choir, under the direction of
Mr. Doheny, to perform at the Rowan University Black History Month Celebration on
Tuesday, February 27, 2024 at 11:00 a.m.
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Roll Call:
Mr. Askew Yes Mr. Shaw Yes
Ms. Dredden Absent Ms. Thomas Yes
Ms. Martin Absent Mr. Thomas Yes
Ms. Nieves Yes Ms. Pitts Yes
Ms. Peterson Yes
Motion Carried

Il. BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR/BOARD SECRETARY’S REPORT

A motion was made by Ms. Peterson, seconded by Mr. Shaw, to approve A as
recommended by the Business Administrator/Board Secretary.

A. THE BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR/BOARD SECRETARY RECOMMENDS
APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING ACTION ITEMS:

1. Bill List Exhibit Il A:1
Approve the Vendor Bill List in the amount of $138,514.03 as per the attached exhibit.

2 Use of Facilities

Approve the following Use of Facilities:

School Organization Dates Day/Time Room Fee

and High School July 5, 2024 8:00 a.m. — 11:00 p.m.

Middle School Winslow Township July 4, 2024 and Thursday and Friday | Fields/Grounds | -0-

* Contingent upon receipt of all required documents*

3 Purchase — Camden County Educational Services Commission (CCESC)

Approve, authorize, and ratify CM3 Building Solutions Inc., an approved CCESC
vendor, contract #6CCEPS, to provide security technicians at Winslow Township High
School in the amount of $9,447.20. Services are to be charged to account #11-190-
100-340.

4. New Jersey School Boards Association — Professional Development/Board Members

WHEREAS, The Winslow Township Board of Education is required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:11-12 to
adopt policy and approve travel expenditures by district employees and board members using local,
State, or Federal funds to ensure that travel is educationally necessary and fiscally prudent; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Education has determined that the training and informational programs
sponsored by NJSBA and set forth below are directly related to and within the scope of board
members’ duties; and,
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WHEREAS, The Board of Education has determined that the training and informational programs
sponsored by NJSBA and set forth below are directly related to and within the scope of the listed job
title’s current responsibilities and the board's professional development plan; and,
WHEREAS, The Board of Education has determined that participation in the NJSBA fraining and
informational programs require school district travel expenditures and that this travel is critical to the
instructional needs of the district and/or furthers the efficient operation of the district; and,
WHEREAS, The Board of Education has determined that the school district travel expenditures to
NJSBA programs are in compliance with State travel guidelines as established by the Department of
the Treasury and within the guidelines established by the federal Office of Management and Budget;
except as superseded by conflicting provision of Title 18A of the New Jersey Statutes; and,
WHEREAS, The Board of Education finds that a mileage reimbursement rate equal to that of the
federal Internal Revenue Service mileage reimbursement rate of $.47 per mile is a reasonable rate;
and,
WHEREAS, The Board of Education has determined that participation in the NJSBA training and
informational programs are in compliance with the district policy on travel; therefore be it
RESOLVED, That the Board of Education hereby approves the attendance of the listed number of
school board members and district employees at the listed NJSBA training and informational
programs, and the costs of attendance including all registration fees, and statutorily authorized travel
expenditures, provided that such expenditures are within the annual maximum travel expenditure
amount; and, be it further
RESOLVED, That the Winslow Township Board of Education authorizes in advance, as required by
statute, attendance at the following NJSBA training program and informational event:
Board Member Name Program Name Date Event Cost
John Shaw Governance 1 (Virtual) March 5-7, 2024 NC
Anthony Askew
Roll Call:
Mr. Askew Yes Mr. Shaw Yes
Ms. Dredden Absent Ms. Thomas Yes
Ms. Martin Absent Mr. Thomas Yes
Ms. Nieves Yes Ms. Pitts Yes
Ms. Peterson Yes
Motion Carried

XIV. OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS ACT (OPRA) REQUEST

1. The Winslow Board of Education responded to the following OPRA Request between
February 9, 2024 and February 22, 2024:
Received Requested by Document Requested Approved | Denied
1 Denise Licari An electronic copy of CC RFP 2024- ¥
Marketing & Events 01 responses that each Student
Manager, Custom Information System vendor submitted

Computer Specialists, | for this RFP.
LLC/Infinite Campus
Channel Partner
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2 AN A copy of the current vendor list. v
3 Charles Rudolph Purchasing records from 7/19/2023 to v
Data Acquisition current. 1. Purchase order number. If
Specialist purchase orders are not used, a
SmartProcure comparable substitute is acceptable,
i.e., invoice, encumbrance, or check
number. 2. Purchase date. 3. Line
item details (Detailed description of
the purchase). 4. Line item quantity.
5. Line item price. 6. Vendor ID
number, name.
XV. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

Dr. Poteat presented the following informational items:

Preschool registration information is on the District's website for children who 3, 4, and 5 years
of age. Children must be of that age on or before October 1. On April 10, 2024, parents can
go to schools 1-4 on the website and complete the registration process.

Strauss-Esmay is providing a school seminar on May 31, 2024. Dr. Poteat handed out flyers
to all Board members. :

Our communications person, Mrs. Perlow, wants to schedule a focus group of Board members
on March 5, 2024, March 7, 2024, and a virtual session. If any Board members are interested,
let Dr. Poteat know as he is meeting with Ms. Perlow tomorrow. Mr. Shaw, Ms. Nieves, and
Ms. Peterson offered to participate.

The Winslow Township School District is having a job fair under the direction of the Human
Resource Director, Mr. Davis, on April 8, 2024 from 4:00 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. The job fair will be
posted on all billboards in the community.

Mr. Shaw added that Men in Powering Nation is having a lip-synching battle on Friday, April 5,
2024 for anyone who wants to come out and watch him perform. He also added that at the
end of April, the Township will have a job fair which is good for the High School Seniors who
are not going to college. Dr. Poteat added that April 5™ is the snow make-up day for staff and
students.

Ms. Peterson stated that the Channel 6 news announced that Rowan University hosted the
19th Rosa Parks Scholarship Luncheon. She was proud to announce that their Student
Government Association (SGA) President, who happens to be a Winslow Graduate, stated in
her comments that she bleeds green and white. She continued to announce other Winslow
graduates who were in attendance. Ms. Peterson also commented on the High School Choir
performance who did an outstanding job.
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XVI.

XVII.

XVIIL.

OLD BUSINESS

Ms. Pitts reminded Board members about communicating via email to more than three
members. She stated not to “reply all”’ no matter the content of the email. Mr. Long advised
Board members to use blind cc line because you can't “reply all” to a bee line.

NEW BUSINESS

Mr. Thomas discussed the winding down of Black History Month, and tomorrow at school 6,
they will be hosting a Black History event. Our school orchestra will be there and our Middle
School band will be there. Mr. Thomas continued with Black History features on the Winslow
Facebook that were very successful. The received data on exactly what people are interested
in hearing. He read off numbers of who they reached.

PUBLIC COMMENTS (Time Limited)

The Winslow Township Board of Education highly values the input of citizens in making important decisions that affect the
children of our community. We also believe in the rights of citizens to observe Board Meetings. To ensure that all of our citizens
have the opportunity to attend School Board Meetings and offer comment, and to ensure that the Board can conduct the
important business of the District, we ask that speakers follow the guidelines for making public comments.

Notation of Public Comments on Agenda Items — The Board President or Board Secretary will recognize those individuals
in the audience who wish to make comment.

Please respect the following procedures:

1 All members of the public attending School Board Meetings must treat each other and the Board with respect.

2, State your full name.

3. Please limit your comments to four minutes.

4 Submit your questions to the Board of Education with your name, address and telephone number where you can be
contacted. Your questions will be answered within a reasonable time.

5. Individuals offering citizen comment are not permitted to make personal attacks on any District employee, Board
Member, other testifier or member of the public.

A motion was made by Ms. Peterson, seconded by Mr. Shaw, to open the meeting for
Public Comments at 8:44 p.m. :

[ Voice Vote: Allin favor |

Wanda Glaud

Ms. Glaud asked the Board and the Administration for an update on the progress made
towards the 2023-24 District Goals, specifically for goals #2 and #3 (parent engagement and
community involvement). She stated that District Goal #1 will become achievable once goals
#2 and #3 are achieved. Ms. Glaud went on to discuss parents and the community wanting to
hear specific and measurable goals from the results of the survey. Parents want numbers on
the website so they can see exactly what the District is dealing with when it comes to
behavioral issues within our schools. Ms. Glaud also commented on school websites not
being people friendly and not updated. She asked what has been achieved in the past three
years, that put us in the situation we are in now to have our schools monitored. A discussion
ensued.
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Christy Renzulli

Ms. Renzulli made an announcement to the community about the High School. The Winslow
Township Theater and Drama Club and crew will be presenting Disney’s Beauty and the Beast
this year on March 21st, 22" and 23, There will be matinee and evening performances. The
theater is also putting together story time with Belle which is an add-on event this year. The
add-on event will happen prior to the matinee. All proceeds from the event will go to scholarships
for Theater Arts and Music students.

Ms. Renzulli discussed the importance of rules at Winslow Township Schools. She stated that
some recent decisions were made without following the proper steps. The District has protocols
in place so that policies and procedures get updated in the correct manner. She also stated that
changing the Code of Conduct for the outcome of a discipline infraction needs to go through the
Policy Committee first before updates occur, then onto the Board of Education. High School
students were mandated Out of School Suspension (OSS) for cell phone infractions before the
committee made a recommendation. Ms. Renzulli stated that the community and parents do not
have proper information communicated to them and gave expectations. Dr. Poteat commented
on the action he took at the High School. He takes full responsibility and stated that it will not
happen again. A discussion ensued.

Debi Murphy

Ms. Murphy is a Junior at the High School and spoke about the cell phone policy. She stated
that in certain classes, the computers don't work well enough for them to access current
resources. Ms. Murphy looked at other school district’s cell phone policy’s around the area and
found out that cell phone use is at the teacher’s discretion. She stated that students should be
able to use their cell phones when there is free time at the end of class when they are finished
their lesson. She doesn’t understand why students are being suspended, which takes time away
from their education, rather than using another method of punishment. Ms. Pitts commented
that the Policy Committee has researched various cell phone policy’s in other districts. A
discussion ensued.

Chayne Rothmiller

Ms. Rothmiller commented on the cell phone policy. She stated that technology is everything
and understands issues with videos being posted. She suggested that the camera and video
portion be a separate thing. Ms. Rothmiller also stated that cell phones are tools and aren't just
used for texting and talking. Teachers and coaches use the Remind app to communicate with
parents as well as the students. Suspending students for two days and making them miss their
education should not be a result of students having their phone out. She suggested that a
detention or an in-school suspension was more suitable.
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Madison Anderson

Madison Anderson is a Junior at the High School. She has witnessed an unfair balance of
consequences that have left many of her classmate’s academic careers unfortunate. She invited
Dr. Poteat visit her classroom so he can witness the outdated and broken Chromebooks that are
shared with other classrooms. She stated that the Chromebooks can't be used for State testing,
teachers need technology and allow the use of cells phones in their classrooms. Ms. Anderson
also stated that teachers respect students enough to acknowledge that they can be treated as
responsible adults. Surrounding districts have given their students Chromebooks to use
throughout their academic careers and they gift the Chromebooks to them for college. She did
a review on cell the phone policy in other districts, and cell phone usage is at the teacher’s
discretion. Other districts punishment for cell phone offenses are not as harsh as ours.

Angela Green

Ms. Green represents more than 20 parents and listed a number of complaints that the Board
may or may not be aware of.

Abena McClendon

Ms. McClendon asked the Policy Committee to re-assess the first offense of the cell phone
policy. She piggybacked off of Ms. Peterson’s comment regarding the High School Choir's Black
History event on Saturday. They did a documentary on Stamped from the Beginning and were
phenomenal. They were able to live stream the event which is still getting views, and as of
today, there are almost 700 views. Ms. McClendon also commented on discipline and behavior
issues. She said there are a lot of organizations in Winslow that are impacting our youth's and
we need to see how we can offer assistance to these particular organizations.

Her last comment was for the community in regards to missing children in Winslow. The ladies
of Delta Sigma Theta are hosting a human trafficking awareness event this Saturday at 10:30
at the Winslow Senior Center. We need to educate ourselves on human trafficking to know
what it looks like in order to protect our children. Open eyes save lives.

Rose Williams

Ms. Williams thanked Ms. Pitts for the invitation to come to tonight's meeting to address the
Board and the parents. She is the director of Harambe Social Services in Sicklerville. She has
also been a resident of Sicklerville for the past 24 years. Harambe Social Services has been in
service and operating since 2013. They provide advocacy and case management to victims and
survivors of domestic violence and sexual assault. Ms. Williams continued to share information
about the services. Ms. Fawn Ruiz, the assistant executive director, also shared information
about a youth wellness program for ages 12 through 18.

Lakaisha Ajaegbulemh
Ms. Ajaegbulemh commented on bringing the Dual Credit Program back. She stated that seven

years ago when she moved to the community, it was promoted a lot. She also stated that the
program is a fantastic parent engagement and that the Board should still be promoting it.
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Greta Foxworth

Ms. Foxworth has been a resident of Winslow Township for over 40 years. She commented
on the paper shortage at School 1. School packets can’t be sent out for homework and there
is no paper to print classwork on. She doesn’t know what the issue is with the paper shortage
but asked how the teachers are supposed to do their job. Ms. Foxworth also piggybacked on
the cell phone policy and felt that a suspension on the first infraction is too much.

Christy Renzulli (continuance)

Ms. Renzulli stated that we are all on the same page and wanted to discuss culture and who
we are as a district. There is a culture issue and punishment does not work. She also stated
that they don't expect children to walk into a school environment and culture that is more
focused on punishment than praise.

Dr. Poteat made a comment for clarification based on the public comments.

XIX. ADJOURNMENT OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

A motion was made by Ms. Peterson, seconded by Mr. Shaw to close the meeting for
Public Comments at 9:50 p.m.

| Voice Vote: All in favor ]

XX. EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Ms. Peterson, seconded by Mr. Shaw, to approve adoption of
Executive Resolution and adjournment to Executive Session at 9:51 p.m.

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act (N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 et seq.) requires all meetings of the Winslow Township Board
of Education to be held in public, except as set forth in N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b) which provides for nine (9) types of matters that
may lawfully be discussed in “Executive Session,” i.e. without the public being permitted to attend; and

WHEREAS, the Winslow Township Board of Education has determined that certain issues set forth below are permitted by
N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b) to be discussed without the public in attendance shall be discussed during an Executive Session to be
held on February 28, 2024 at 9:51 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, the nine (9) exceptions to public meetings set forth in N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b) are listed below, and the items to be
privately discussed that fall within such exceptions shall be identified and written, and after each exception is a space where
additional information that will disclose as much information about the discussion as possible without undermining the
purpose of the exception as follows:

“(1) Any matter which, by express provision of Federal law, State statute or rule of court shall be rendered

confidential or excluded from public discussion.” The legal citation to the provision(s) at issue
is: and the nature of the matter, described as specifically as possible without

undermining the need for confidentiality is

“(2) Any matter in which the release of information would impair a right to receive funds from the federal

government.” The nature of the matter, described as specifically as possible without undermining the need for
confidentiality is ;




Winslow Township Board of Education
Wednesday, February 28, 2024

Regular Board of Education Meeting Minutes

Page 19

“(3) Any material the disclosure of which constitutes an unwarranted invasion of individual privacy such as any
records, data, reports, recommendations, or other personal material of any educational, training, social service,
medical, health, custodial, child protection, rehabilitation, legal defense, welfare, housing, relocation, insurance
and similar program or institution operated by a public body pertaining to any specific individual admitted to or
served by such institution or program, including but not limited to information relative to the individual's personal
and family circumstances, and any material pertaining to admission, discharge, treatment, progress

or condition of any individual, unless the individual concerned (or, in the case of a minor or incompetent, his
guardian) shall request in writing that the same be disclosed publicly.” The nature of the matter, described as
specifically, as possible without undermining the need for confidentiality is

“(4) Any collective bargaining agreement, or the terms and conditions of which are proposed for inclusion in
any collective bargaining agreement, including the negotiation of terms and conditions with employees or
representatives of employees of the public body” The collective bargaining contract(s) discussed are
between the public body and
“(5) Any matter involving the purchase lease or acquisition of real property with public funds the setting of bank
rates or investment of publlc funds where it could adversely affect the public interest if discussion of such
matters were disclosed.” The nature of the matter, described as specifically as possible without undermlnmg
the need for confidentiality is

(]

“(6) Any tactics and techniques utilized in protecting the safety and property of the public

provided that their disclosure could impair such protection. Any investigations of violations or possible
violations of the law.” The nature of the matter, described as specifically as  possible without undermining the
need for confidentiality is :

“(7) Any pending or anticipated litigation or contract negotiation in which the public body is or may become a
party. Any matters falling within the attorney-client privilege, to the extent that confidentiality is required in order
for the attorney to exercise his ethical duties as a lawyer." The parties to and docket numbers of each item of
litigation and/or the parties to each contract discussed are

and nature of the
discussion, described as specifically as possible without undermining the need for confidentiality
is :

“(8) Any matter involving the employment, appointment, termination of employment, terms and conditions of
employment, evaluation of the performance, promotion or disciplining of any specific prospective public
officer or employee or current public officer or employee employed or appointed by the public body, unless all
individual employees or appointees whose rights could be adversely affected request in writing that such matter or
matters be discussed at a public meeting.” The employee(s) and/or title(s) and nature of the discussion,
described as specifically as possible without undermining the need for confidentiality are: relating to evaluation
of performance and conditions of employment. The Superintendent intends to review achievement of our goal
setting and the responsibilities for reaching and securing those goals;

“(9) Any deliberation of a public body occurring after a public hearing that may result in the imposition of a
specific civil penalty upon the responding party or the suspension or loss of a license or permit belonging to the
responding party as a result of an act of omission for which the responding party bears responsibility.” The
nature of the matter, described as specifically as possible without undermining the need for confidentiality is

WHEREAS, the length of the Executive Session is estimated to be 30-40 minutes after which the public meeting shall
reconvene and immediately adjourn.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Winslow Township Board of Education will go into Executive Session for
only the above stated reasons.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby declares that its discussion of the aforementioned subject(s) will be
made public at a time when the need for confidentiality no longer exists, or the public’s interest in disclosure is greater than
any privacy or governmental interest being protected from disclosure.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board Secretary/Board Solicitor, shall read aloud enough of this resolution so that
members of the public in attendance can understand, as precisely as possible, the nature of the matters that will privately

discussed.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board Secretary, on the next business day following this meeting, shall furnish a
copy of this resolution to any member of the public who requests one at the fees allowed by N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq.

Roll Call:

Mr. Askew Yes Mr. Shaw Yes
Ms. Dredden Absent Ms. Thomas Yes
Ms. Martin Absent Mr. Thomas Yes
Ms. Nieves Yes Ms. Pitts Yes
Ms. Peterson Yes

Motion Carried

XXI. ADJOURNMENT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Ms. Peterson, seconded by Mr. Shaw, to close the meeting of the
Executive Session at 10:50 p.m.

| Voice Vote: All in favor |

XXIl. ADJOURNMENT A motion was made by Ms. Peterson, seconded by Mr. Shaw
to adjourn the meeting at 10:55 p.m. All Ayes.

Respectfully Submitted,

A NI T AR Y

Tyra Mcéoy—Boyle
Business Administrator/Board Secretary



Winslow Athletic Committee Report

2/27/2024
Attendance: Joe Thomas, Dr Poteat, Ms. Lane, Mr. Askew
In Person: 3 pm
Topics
Ms. Lane continued to do a great job with her reports.
1. Booster Club
1 Dr Poteat discussed meeting with the Booster Club to ensure better
accountability and student involvement.
1. Boys Track
1 Over 50 young men on the team
1 Boy's Track 3.62 Girls Basketball 4.13 Boys Basketball 3.05
Girls Track 4.0 Cheerleaders 3.43 Wrestling 2.91 Band 4.4
1. Corporate sponsorship
1 A meeting will be scheduled within the next week to discuss this.
1. Askew has excellent insight on achieving success on this topic.
Student-athletes combined with academics attract exponential learning
opportunities.
1. SEL intermural at school #6 as a pilot program grade 6
Funding possibilities established

Cinniya Robinson, Winslow Twp.: Led the way with a PR 57.89 in her 3rd
high school 400. Her time is No. 4 in South Jersey this year and the fastest by
a Winslow freshman. It's also the fastest by a public-school 9th-grader this
year and No. 2 in New Jersey Group 3,

Boys Indoor Track —

@ The boys qualified for the Meet of Champions on March 3.

e Group 3 South Jersey Sectional Championship, they placed 2nd overall.



Dominic Bassey, Chukwuemeka Ajaegbulemh, Jayden Poteat, and Darrell
Jackson Jr. also won the 4x400 meter relay (South Jersey Group 3 Champion)

e Milrose Games in New York —Jayden, Dominic, David, and Chukwuemeka ran
the 4x400 and placed 2nd at 3:20.43. They ranked 2nd overall in NJ and the 2nd
fastest time in Winslow History. The 4x400 is #4 in the country.

Girls Indoor Track —
e The ladies will next compete at The NJSIAA Meet of Champions and New
Balance Nationals!!!!

Girls Track Team— Group IIT Indoor State Relay Championship.
The Shuttle Hurdle Relay team of Dominique Clement, Ma'Syiah Brawner,
Taneyah Picott, and Sierra Handy placed 1st, running 31.76, which is the fastest
time since 2014.
o The 4x200 team of Olivia Okaro, Dominique Clement, Djassi Dean, and
Skhye Seamon placed 2nd running 1:43.83 4x800.
« team of Ava Millner, Olivia Okaro, and Tristan Okaro placed 2 ND running
4:00.86
o High Jump Relay of Ma'Syiah Brawner and Chantina Walker placed 3rd.
« The Shot Put Relay of Brooklyn Roberts and Tyasia Doyle placed 3rd

« Our pole vault relay of Nyla Williams and Cherish Hazelton didn't place, but
for the first time in school history, we were able to compete in this event.

Joe Thomas, BOE VP
Athletic Committee Charmain
856 217 4441
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Winslow Township School District
Education Committee Meeting Minutes
Tuesday | February 20, 2024 | 4:00 p.m. | District WebEx

The Education Committee meeting was called to order at

Attendance:
A. Board Members: Julie Peterson, Rita Martin, and Kelly Thomas,

B. Administrative Dr. Dorothy Carcamo (Assistant Superintendent/Education, Committee Liaison members
Dr. H. Major Poteat, (Superintendent)

Discussion Topics:

A. Strategies to Close Our District’s Achievement Gaps
. Before and After School Tutoring

Teaching Training

Ongoing Staff Development

a) Language Arts & Math

4. Small Pull Group

L

B. Supporting Governor Murphy’s Playbook to Strengthen and Fund: Youth Mental Health Services in New Jersey —
Impact on our District (increase on available resources, funding, staff development, and website information)

SUPPORTING GOVERNDR MURPHY'S PLAYBOOK T0

STRENGTHEN 4
AND FUND @

‘ THE i
mm‘. PILLARS i

C. The Task Force on Public School Staff Shortages in New Jersey (Task Force) was established pursuant to
Governor Murphy’s Executive Order #309 to “develop recommendations to address teacher and ESP [education
support professional] shortages in school districts across the State.” Comprised of 25 members, the Task Force was
organized in November 2022 with the specific direction to provide the Governor with initial recommendations to
address these public-school staff shortages by January 31, 2023.

The Task Force was tasked with the following six objectives:

1. To develop short-term and long-term recommendations to increase the quantity of teacher applicants in
New Jersey.

2. To develop short-term and long-term recommendations to increase the quantity of education support
professionals (ESP) applicants in New Jersey.

3. To explore innovative ways the state can recruit and retain the educators and school staff our students
need.

4. To identify best practices and resources to increase the pipeline of teacher candidates.

5. To identify best practices and resources to increase the pipeline of ESP candidates.

6. To identify best practices and resources to ensure retention of school staff members.

Initial Recommendations: State Funded Programs to Address Educator Shortages
1. Implement an educator licensing fee holiday.
2. Provide stipends or other pay to candidates while they are completing student teaching requirements.



3. Establish financial incentives for individuals that enroll in, or that have completed, an educator preparation
program through tuition reimbursement, stipends, or tuition forgiveness.

4. Develop a state funded program that provides bonuses or scholarships for hard to fill vacancies.

5. Establish new state-funded programs to provide additional resources to educators.

6. Explore supplemental funding to defray costs for school districts that implement an ESP tenure program or
incentives to hire full-time ESPs.

7. Reduce assessment costs to educator candidates through a reimbursement or cost sharing model.

8. Revisit changes to pension plans and health care coverage for educators and allow retirees to return to the
classroom without impacting retirement earnings.

9. Evaluate increasing the 2% local levy cap for local board of education taxing authority.

10. Create and fund a teacher residency program.

Has our District felt any impact in terms of the Task Force’s objectives and recommendations as it relates to
staffing shortage?

The Governor Murphy’s Playbook to Strengthen and Fund: Youth Mental Health Services in New Jersey, has not
received any additional funding related to the Taskforce’s Recommendation.

D. NJIDOE Federal Funding Dashboard

What Federal Funding Has New Jersey Received?

Total Federal Funding  $4.34bn  CARES Total Funds CRRSA Total Funds ARP Total Funds ARP IDEA Total Funds
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How does our District’s funding correlate with Camden County?

Unable to specify correlation with Camden County without the assistance of our Business Administrator/Board
Secretary.

E. Universal Preschool

High-quality preschool can change the educational trajectories of young children and influence their lifetime
achievement and well-being. Improvements in children’s kindergarten readiness lead to increased achievement and
school success with such benefits as increased earnings that continue for a lifetime. New Jersey’s former Abbott
preschool program is proven effective and regularly highlighted as a model for the nation. For these reasons,
Governor Murphy has proposed expansion of full-day, high-quality preschool to all three- and four-year-old
children in the state. The Department is committed to fulfillment of this vision through enhanced support for
existing programs and increased funding opportunities to expand the program into new districts, with support and
partnership from New Jersey’s licensed child care and Head Start providers, and to increase the number of
available seats in existing programs.



1. Winslow Township School District — Preschool Enrollment Data

2022/2023 2023/2024
57 -3 Years 52 —3 Years
126 - 4 Years 110 - 4 Years

2. Registration for 3- and 4-Year Programs — Opens April 10, 2024
October 1, 2024 — To apply for 3- and 4-Year Programs, students must be the age on October 1, 2024

3. The Winslow Township School District is proud to announce that ENROLLMENT for the 3-year-old
Preschool Program, the 4-year-old Preschool Program, and the kindergarten program for the 2024-2025

school year is NOW OPEN!

4. Marketing of the 3- and 4-Year Programs, will include:
2 Township Billboards  District Websites District’s Facebook Yard Signs

F. NJ Department of Education — Recognition

Life Changer of the Year Award: This program is an annual program funded and run by National Life Group and
the National Life Group Foundation that recognizes and rewards K-12 educators and school employees from
around the country. The program aims to honor those who are making a difference in the lives of students by
exemplifying excellence, positive influence, and leadership.

The National Teachers Hall of Fame: This organization seeks to "recognize and honor exceptional career teachers,
encourage excellence in teaching, and preserve the rich heritage of the teaching profession in the United States" by
selecting practicing teachers with a minimum of 20 years of full-time preK-12 teaching experience.

National Youth Science Camp: Two students are chosen each year to participate in an all-expenses paid, month-
long science camp in West Virginia where they spend time with top scientists and participate in outdoor learning
experiences.

Princeton Prize for Distinguished Secondary Teaching: Princeton University is seeking nominations for
exceptional middle and high school teachers or a team of two co-teachers, who have an important influence on the
lives of young people and on the school(s) where they teach. Each year, four honorees are chosen to receive this
prize where each winner receives $5,000 and the winner’s school an additional $3,000 for the purchase of library
books.

U.S. Senate Youth Program: Two students (who are elected student body leaders) are chosen each year to
participate in a week-long conference in Washington, D.C. where they meet government leaders and learn about
the functions of the federal government in this program, sponsored by the William Randolph Hearst Foundation.

1V. Next committee meeting is scheduled from 4:00 pm, Tuesday, March 19, 2024

V. Meeting adjournment at 4:45 pm



Marketing Committee Meeting 2/26/24 via Zoom

Present: Ms. Nieves, Mr. Shaw, Mr. Thomas-BOE Members
Admin Representation: Mr. Dion Davis-HR Director
Meeting began: 6pm, Meeting Adjourned 6:12pm

-Discussion regarding the previous week’s Chat with a Board Member

-Discussion regarding the direction of the Marketing Committee continued, without
participation from its members, heading is unclear

-Discussion regarding the success of highlighting Black Alumni on our District Facebook pages
-Agreement that for March, which is Women’s History Month, we will spotlight female alumni



Chat with a Board Member
2/21/24
Board Members Present: Nieves, Pitts, J. Thomas, Shaw

- Discussion regarding the placing of admin across the district, i.e. Schools 5 and 6 have a
VP they share with lower elementary schools and only one guidance counselor per
school when each school is near 500 students each, yet MS and HS have a VP per grade
level.

- Discussion regarding the climate survey and lack of participation: questions not relevant
to some caregivers, i.e. cleanliness of school and less focus regarding questions on
academics and feedback that students were afraid to answer questions about their
teacher as they did not want them to get in trouble. Parent mentioned that the purpose
and intent of the survey was unclear. Feedback that students felt they HAD to take the
survey. They did not like that it was in a google form and therefore had the appearance
of not being anonymous.

- Caregivers asked what will happen with the results, presentation last board meeting was
very vague, results should be placed on the website in its entirety.

- Suggestion that links to a survey should be texted and emailed, the process to logon and
take the survey was cumbersome.

- Suggestion to open a public space for community members (not just caregivers) to take a
survey, i.e. the Senior Center

- Discussion how the value and importance of community engagement and the need to
use what data we did collect to drive those values

- Discussion/Suggestion to move 2" marking period parent/teacher conferences. As we
did not have a 3" marking period conference, we see teachers at the beginning of the
school year when they have yet to get to know our students and at the very beginning of
the 2" marking period, leaving a lot of time for there not to be conferences.

- Suggestion that the Chat with a Board Member activity partner with a FAST event to
increase attendance.

- Suggestion that board members increase their attendance at community events to foster
approachability.

- Discussion regarding lack of communication opportunities with administration.

- Need for upper elementary SEL opportunities, lack of guidance counselors, suggestion
for an Eagles Nest type program at that level, particularly 6" grade students in
preparation for MS and HS.

- Insurance on chromebooks so that students can be assigned a chromebook of their own.

- Discussion regarding cell phone policy and others regarding lack of consistency across
the school district. Statement was made that there are 8 different interpretations of the
same policy at times. Our district goals say accountability of ALL district staff, includes
proper implementation of policies.

- Suggestion of creation of an in-house parent engagement survey to see how we can
better engage them. CAC project?



OPERATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

5:30 p.m. Tuesday, February 27, 2024
Virtual — WebEx

The Operations Committee met on Tuesday, February 27, 2024 at 5:30 p.m. In attendance were Ms.
Dredden, Committee Chair, Ms. Nieves, Mr. Shaw and Ms. Thomas. Also in attendance were Ms.
Boyle, Ms. Chico, Dr. Mills and Mr. Ron Schwenke, from LAN & Associates, District appointed
Architects. The following items were discussed:

2021-22 Capital Project Status:
Security Alarms High School and Middle School (Franklin Electric) ($8.,375) &

School 6 Main Office HVAC Replacement (Falasca Mechanical) ($31.008)

The Business Administrator had reached out to both vendors in Nov. / Dec. 2023 requesting that closeout
documents be sent to LAN. We have not received payment applications from either vendor.

Mr. Schwenke clarified that Franklin Electric had submitted documents, but after review, a few items still
needed to be submitted. He will reach out to both vendors.

Capital Projects

The rebid of the Circulation pumps at schools 1, 2, 3, 4 and the Middle School, and the Middle School
facade repairs and painting - We had anticipated additional Capital Reserves in the 2024 budget in
order to complete both projects. ($300,000 for the Fagade Renovations and the Painting of the Middle
School and $331,516 for the Replacements of the Circulation Pumps). Both projects were recently rebid
and were within the revised budgets. They will be awarded at tonight’s Board meeting. The intent to
have both projects completed during the summer of 2024,

High School HVAC Upgrade —The Office of State Comptroller (OSC) responded regarding their review
of the bid docs. They are requesting the District pass a resolution indicating the reason/justification for
the inclusion of proprietary controls.

School 6 HVAC Upgrade — The District has received the Final Eligible Cost Letter and has recently
heard from the School Development Authority regarding the grant agreement.

2. Before and After School Programs — Dr. Mills
a. Staffing - Update - Staffing still remains a challenge, not just in this program, but also in schools in
general.
b. Summer Camp — The district is investigating a pilot program for the summer of 2024.

3. The Long-Range Facilities Plan (LRFP)
The LRFP was presented to and reviewed by the Leadership Team. Three additional projects were asked
to added to the plan. LAN is working on the request. Mr. Schwenke stated that it should be completed by
the end of this week.

4, 2024-25 Budget Development — Ms. Chico
School budgets have been entered along with most Department budgets. Dr. Carcamo and Ms. Boyle
have reviewed the budgets with each building principal to determine if they have sufficient funding for
the next year. All confirmed they have sufficient funds. We are developing a budget based on flat funding
from the State. (Receiving the same amount of state aid as in 2023-24). We anticipate receiving actual
figures on Thursday.




The upgrading of the HVAC at School 5 will be included in the 24-25 budget. Funding for this project
will be anticipated from Capital Reserve and will not impact the Tax Levy. LAN will provide the final
budget figures.

The meeting adjourned at 6:43 p.m.
The next meeting is scheduled to take place on March 26, 2024.



Policy Committee Meeting Minutes

2/15/2024

Start Time: 4:00 PM

Members in attendance: Ms. Cheryl Pitts, H. Major Poteat, Ed.D., Ms. Rebecca Nieves,
Mr. John Shaw, Mr. Anthony Askew and Mr. Dion M. Davis

Items Discussed:
Board Policy #5516- Use of Electronic Devices

The committee reviewed the current policy and based upon feedback from School
Administrators and teachers (i.e. distraction during instruction, frequency of instances of
staff requesting students to put away phones, testing breaches, air dropping of
inappropriate content), a recommendation is being made to change the disciplinary action
as follows:

1. Two days out of school suspension
2. Three violations will result in loss of privileges including extra-curricular activities,
such as participation in prom, school events, athletics and graduation aetivities:

At the conclusion of the meeting, Ms. Nieves asked if we could review the Gifted &
Talented Policy and process for admission at our next Policy meeting.

Meeting concluded at 4.50 PM
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EXHIBIT:

2023-2024 Termination of OOD Students
February 28, 2024

Student Placement Effective Cost Reason for
# Termination of
Placement
4094 Archway Schools 2/13/24 | $55,520.58 Parent Homeschool
4106 Bankbridge 2/9/24 $51,840.00 Change in Placement




2023-2024 DCP&P Students

EXHIBIT:

X A Q

Division of Children Protection & Permanency

February 28, 2024

RESIDENT DISTRICT STUDENT | GRADE
ID
A Winslow Township 2782 5
B Vineland 2783 8




a3l WINSLOW TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT  =XHIBIT NO. L A0
FUNDRAISER REQUEST W

This form must be submitted and approved four (4) weeks prié? to the date of the fundraiser.

Schoolt &

Club/Organization: HSA ron

(]

024

Person Submitting Request: Meg Hogan

Date(s) of Fundraiser: 3/15/24 Time of Activity: D = 8pm

Fundraising Activity: Paint & Chat

Location of Activity: Cafeteria
Cost Per Iltem/Person: $1 0 Sale Price: Anticipated Profit: $500

Intended Use of Raised Funds: School trips and assemblies grades 4-6

Vendor Description (If Appropriate):

Is there any commission or other gain to be received by school or advisor? I:IYes No

If Yes, please explain:

APPROVED BY: Administra MM%A Date: 2|20 '»

Superintendent/Designee: é( ZZ;% é ﬂﬂ Date:
Revised 9/2018



EE WINSLOW TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
FUNDRAISER REQUEST

This form must be submitted and approved four (4) weeks prior to the date of the fundraiser.

School: 6

Club/Organization: Home and School Association

Person Submitting Request: Meg Hogan

Date(s) of Fundraiser; 3/7/24 Time of Activity: 4pm-9pm

Fundraising Activity: Urban Air Indoor Adventure Park Spirit Night (virtual and physical adventure acfivities)

Location of Activity: 611 Berlin -Cross Keys Rd, Sicklerville NJ 08081

Cost Per Item/Person: Varies Sale Price: Anticipated Profit; 20% of ficket sales

Intended Use of Raised Funds: Field trips, assemblies, student celebrations

Vendor Description (If Appropriate); Urban Air Indoor Adventure Park

Is there any commission or other gain to be received by school or advisor? DYes No

If Yes, please explain:

APPROVED BY: Admznustra@ﬂw@xﬁoﬂ A Date: ’4”—\&4

Superintendent/Designee: Date:

Revised 9/2018






W331 WINSLOW TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
FUNDRAISER REQUEST

This form must be submitted and approved four (4) weeks prior to the date of the fundraiser.
School: 6—

Club/Organization: HSA v FER 20 o

Persoh Submitting Request: Meg Hogan

Date(s) of Fundraiser: 3/4-3/15/24 Time of Activity: AI'IADay

Fundraising Activity: March Madness Coin Drive

Location of Activity: Winslow School 6
Cost Per ltem/Person: $.01-1.00  sale Price: Anticipated Profit: $200

Intended Use of Raised Funds: 10 reinvest in the students from School 6

Vendor Description (If Appropriate):

Is there any commission or other gain to be received by school or advisor? I:IYes No

If Yes, please explain:

APPROVED BY: Administratok%%%ﬂiDate: AT
Superintendent/Designee:__~ [ /@@ / 2N CN— Date:—'%’/d’;-’f/

Revised 9/2018



W331 _ WINSLOW TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
FUNDRAISER REQUEST

This form must be submitted and approved four (4) weeks prior to the date of the fundraiser.

School: HS

Club/Organization: Class of 2025

Person Submitting Request: L. Bracy

Date(s) of Fundraiser: 03/07/24-03/14  Time of Activity: lunch periods onlv

Fundraising Activity: LUCKY Flowers - Glitter roses w/motivational note.

Location of Activity: Students will submit pre-orders to M108- Mrs. Bracy

Cost Per Item/Person: 1.00 sale Price: 2.00-5.00 Anticipated Profit: 125.00

Intended Use of Raised Funds: Class of 2025- prom, senior acfivities.

Vendor Description (If Appropriate):

- :‘,{ tl.j) ﬂ!

Is there any commission or other gain to be received by school or advisor? DYes_ No

If Yes, please explain:

APPROVED BY: Administrator: }4’ R = = Date: & #& « 2%

)
7
Superintendent/Designee: /QE{% / &Mate%/é/

Revised 9/2018



W331 WINSLOW TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
FUNDRAISER REQUEST

This form must be submitted and approved four (4) weeks prior to the date of the fundraiser.

School: J:LS_W_

Club/Organization: Girls Lacrosse

Person Submitting Request: E. Mullin and D. Marshall

Date(s) of Fundraiser:2/15/24-5/30/24 Time of Activity: N/a

Fundraising Activity: MBMSports - Lacrosse Spirit Gear

Location of Activity: Online
Cost Per Item/Person: Various _sale Price: Various Anticipated Profit: TBD

Intended Use of Raised Funds: Athletic Recognition awards, equipment,

and other costs for Girl's Lacrosse team

Vendor Description (If Appropriate): MBMSports is an online spirit wear and fundraising platform

designed to support fundraising activities for various activities/groups where individuals can place orders for athletic wear with the team logo.

Is there any commission or other gain to be received by school or advisor? E‘Yes No

If Yes, please explain:

PE o

APPROVED BY:  Administrator: // ’4""4"’/ Date: 27 L5 724

" =)
4
Superintendent/Designee:,M / _A4 ta—~—" Date: HH

Revised 9/2018



w331 WINSLOW TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT

FUNDRAISER REQUEST

This form must be submitted and approved four (4) weeks prior to the date of the fundraiser.

School: L

Club/Organization: Girls Lacrosse

Person Submitting Request: E. Mullin and D. Marshall

Date(s) of Fundraiser:3/1/24-4/30/24 © Time of Activity: n/a

Fundraising Activity: SNapRaise Campaign

Location of Activity: Online

Cost Per Item/Person: (0 Sale Price: Donor's Choice  Anticipated Profit: 1 BD

Intended Use of Raised Funds: Athletic Recognition awards, equipment,
and other costs for Girl's Lacrosse team

Vendor Description (If Appropriate): SnapRaise is an online fundraising platform

designed to support fundraising activities for various activities/groups

Is there any commission or other gain to be received by school or advisor? Yes |[¢|No
If Yes, please explain: g = fER i [ acan
APPROVED BY:  Administrator: K VA-Te Date: 2-L§* &4

Vs
Superintendent/Designee: W/WW Date:%

Revised 9/2018



w331 WINSLOW TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
FUNDRAISER REQUEST

This form must be submitted and approved four (4) weeks prior to the date of the fundraiser.

School: HS

Club/Organlzatlon Student Governement Senate

Person Submlttlng Request: I\/Is Jena Clark and Mrs. Katie Alexander

Date(s) of Fundrai:_ser:3~1-24 thru.3-14-24  Time of Activity: lunch periods

Fundraising Activity: Sell Pretzel Grams for St. Patricks Day

Location of Activity: Sell grams during lunch periods 3-1 thru 3-14. The prezels grams will be delivered to students on 3-15

Cost Per Item/Person: $045 Sale Price: $1 Anticipated Profit: $1 00

Intended Use of R;ised Funds: To help with SGA events and student scholarships

Vendor Descriptioh (If Appropriate):

Is there any commission or other gain to be received by school or advisor? DYes No

If Yes, please explain:

a—

APPROVED BY: Admlnlstrator / 'M k/g_' Date: 2-%-¢4
Superlntendent/De5|gnee /]//\%/Aﬂ/f&\/’ Date: ?#;{

Revised 9/2018



W331 WINSLOW TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
FUNDRAISER REQUEST

This form must be submitted and approved four (4) weeks prior to the date of the fundraiser.

School: WTHS

Club/Organization: Field Hockey Team

Person Submitting Request: Alexa Pierce

Date(s) of Fundraiser: 2/21/24-6/1/24  Time of Activity: all day

Fundraising Activity: LIp Gloss Sales

Location of Activity: ET05

Cost Per Item/Person: 0.50 Sale Price: $2 Anticipated Profit: $300

Intended Use of Raised Funds: Scho!arships, Indoor Lea_que, Summer
Camps and Clinics

Vendor Description (If Appropriate): AMazon

Is there any commission or other gain to be received by school or advisor? DYes No '

If Yes, please explain:

APPROVED BY:  Administrator: K % ' Date: L -}
Superintendent/Designee:ﬂm/%{W Date:%ﬁ/

Revised 9/2018



W331 WINSLOW TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT

FUNDRAISER REQUEST

This form must be submitted and approved four (4) weeks prior to the date of the fundraiser.

School: WTHS

Club/Organization: Field Hockev Team

Person Submitting Request: Alexa Pierce

Date(s) of Fundraiser: 2/21/24-6/1/24 Time of Activity: all day

Fundraising Activity: Edge Brush Sales

Location of Activity: E105

Cost Per ltem/Person: 0.25 Sale Price: $1 Anticipated Profit: $200

Intended Use of Raised Funds: Scholarships, Indoor League, Summer

Camps and Clinics

Vendor Description (If Appropriate): Amazon

Is there any commission or other gain to be received by school or advisor? DYe_s ,,No

If Yes, please explain:

APPROVED BY: Administrator: ;C p_; a L/ - Ay Date:

Superintendent/Designee: M//A A—""" Date

Revised 9/2018



W331; ; - WINSLOW TOW'N';‘SHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
| FUNDRAISER REQUEST

‘5 ThI,S form musf be submitted and approvgd four (4) weeks prior to the date of the fundraiser.

School WTHS

Club/Orgamzat]on SGA Senate/Senlor Class

Person Submlttmg Request Ms. Jena Clark and Mrs. Katie Alexander

—i.

Pl
.

Date(%) R raiser: March 1 -I\/Ia'\/ p Time of Activity: Lunch Periods and before/after school

Fu h:dr'.ai:-sing Activity: Prom Services Give Away -Stud'ents will purchase tickets for a drawing for hair and make up services

Lo

Locatlon of Actwtty Iunch room and 8104 .
Cogt l?erltem/Pe_rsoln. 0 _Sale Prlce $1 $5 Anticipated Profit: $100

|ntended Use of Ralsed Funds:

I\/Ioney will be: use for the senior class for end of the year class activities.

Y - =

Y T | M V7 T

T E LY

Veﬁdé)rf'Descript‘ioﬁ (If Apprépriate):

FEB 13 oo

J
l
|
ﬂ
)

Is there any comm|55|0n or other gain to be recetved by school or. ad\nsor? |:|Yes |:|No

If Y‘es'j, please ex_pl'ain:

Moa,

APPROVED BY: Admmlstrator i(/m o //} Date:_Z'H'?»‘(
% | Date:Z/#H?

Supermtendent/Desngnee

Revised 9/2018



Winslow Township School District

Harassment, Intimidation & Bullying -- Board of Education Summary

EXHIBIT No_ Y. 1B L

HIB Incident Count by School

02/01/2024 through 02/15/2024

School Inve‘;’t‘i’;ate ; C°“l:i{|'3“ed Non-HIB Total
District Office 0 0 0 0
School #1 0 0 0 0
School #2 0 1 1 2
School #3 0 1 0 1
School #4 0 0 0 0
School #5 0 0 2 2
School #6 0 1 0 1
Winslow Township Middle School 0 1 1 2
Winslow Township High School 0 0 0 0

NOTE - Schools with no incidents will be excluded from the school based summary below.

F’agé'l I




Exhibit; X /-

OUT OF SCHOOL SUSPENSIONS

Month of Suspensions:

January 2024

Date of Board Report:

February 28, 2024

DATE SCHOOL | TYPE REASON # OF
(0Oss DAYS
or
Bus)
#1
1/23/24 0 Multiple 9
#2
1131124 O Physical Assault to Teacher 2
#3
1/5/24 0 Fighting 1
115124 0 Fighting 1
#4
1/12/24 0 Fighting 1
1/12/24 0 Fighting 1
1/23/24 0 Cell Phone Use 1
1124124 B Bus Disturbance 1
1126124 0 Fighting 1
1/26/24 0 Fighting 3
1/31/24 0O Unsafe Conduct 1
1131124 B Bus Disturbance 1
#5
114124 B Bus Misconduct 5
1/5/24 0 Unsafe Conduct 4
115124 B Bus Misconduct 2
1/25/24 6] Physical Assault on Staff 2
1/26/24 B Bus Misconduct 2
1/30/24 0 Unsafe Conduct 2
1/30/24 0 Unsafe Conduct 2
1131124 0 Sexual Harassment 4
#6
1/4124 0SS Unsafe conduct, pushing, tripping, etc 2
1/8/24 0SS Physical assault 2
1124124 0SS Defiance 2
1126124 0SS Misconduct in the cafeteria 2
1/26/24 0SS Disrespectful to staff 2
1/29/24 0SS Leaving class without permission 2
1/5/24 0SS Multiple or severe offenders 3
1/16/24 0SS Non-compliance to adult direction 3
1116124 0SS Non-compliance to adult direction 3
1/26/24 0SS Bus Disturbance 3
1/5/24 0SS Fighting 4
1/5/24 0SS Multiple or severe offenders 5
1/4/24 BUS Bus misconduct 2
1/30/24 0SS Bus Disturbance 5
MS
01/03/24 0SS Physical assault 10
01/03/24 0SS Incitement 4
01/03/24 0SS Unexcused lateness to class 1
01/03/24 0SS Unsafe conduct 4




01/04/24 0SS Unsafe conduct 4
01/04/23 (O] Possession, Distribution or Sale of 10
Intoxicants, Narcotics or Controlled
Dangerous Substance
01/04/24 0SS Possession, Distribution or Sale of 4
Intoxicants, Narcotics or Controlled
Dangerous Substance
01/04/24 0SS Unsafe conduct 4
01/05/24 0SS Insubordination/Confrontational behavior 4
toward staff
01/08/24 0SS Unexcused lateness to class 1
01/08/24 0SS Inappropriate use of internet/ 4
Insubordination/Confrontational behavior
toward staff
01/08/24 BS Misconduct on the bus 2
01/08/24 BS Misconduct on the bus 2
01/10/24 0SS Dress code violation 1
01/11/24 0SS Incitement 4
01/11/24 0SS Incitement 4
01/11/24 0SS Unsafe conduct 4
01/12/24 0SS Unexcused lateness fo class 1
01/12/24 0SS Misconduct/Disruptive conduct in class 2
01/12/24 0SS Use/Display of Electronic Device 4
01/12/24 0SS Use/Display of Electronic Device 4
01/12/24 0SS Incitement 4
01/12/24 0SS Incitement 4
01/12/24 0SS Possession of drug paraphernalia 4
01/12/24 0SS Use/Display of Electronic Device 4
01/16/24 0SS Theft/Possession of other's property 1
without permission
01/17/24 BS Misconduct on bus 3
01/17/24 0SS Use/Display of Electronic Device 4
01/17/24 0ss Incitement 4
01/17/24 0SS Bus misconduct 4
01/17/24 0SS Bus misconduct 4
01/18/24 0SS Use/Display of Electronic Device 4
01/18/24 0SS Uexcused lateness/Left class without 2
permission/Profanity directed toward staff
01/18/24 0SS Unsafe conduct 4
01/22/24 0SS Profanity in pubic/Non-compliance with 1
staff's directive
01/22/24 088 Misconduct/Disruptive behavior 4
{/Insubordination/Confrontational behavior
towards staff
01/23/24 0SS Incitement 4
01/23/24 0SS Use/Display of Electronic Device 4
01/24/124 0SS Profanity directed toward staff 1
01/24/24 0SS Dress code violation 1
01/24/24 0SS Unsafe conduct (throwing objects) 4
01/24/24 0SS Fighting 10
01/24/24 0SS Cutting class 2
01/24/24 0SS Unexcused lateness to class/ 3
Student misconduct
01/24/24 0SS Misconduct/ behavior in class/ Misuse of 2
school property/Non-compliance with
staff's directive
01/25/24 0SS Dress code voilation 1




01/26/24 0SS Profanity toward staff/Non-compliance 1
with staff's
directive/Insubordination/Confrontational
behavior toward staff
01/26/24 0SS Unexcused lateness to class 1
01/26/24 0SS Unexcused lateness to 1
class/Misconduct/Disruptive behavior in
class
01/26/24 0SS Use/Display of Electronic Device 4
01/29/24 0SS Unexcused lateness to class 1
01/30/24 0SS Unexcused lateness to class 1
01/30/24 0SS Unsafe conduct 4
01/31/24 0SS Non-compliance with staff's directive/ln 1
unauthorized area without permission
01/31/24 0SS Unexcused lateness to class 1
01/31/24 0SS Unexcused lateness to class 1
01/31/24 0SS Dress code violation/Non-compliance 1
with staff's directive
01/31/24 0Ss Unsafe conduct 2
01/31/24 0SS Misconduct/Disruptive behavior in class 3
01/31/24 0S8 Physical assault on another student 10
01/31/24 0SS Use/Display of Electronic Device 4
01/03/24 0SS Incitement 1
01/03/24 0SS Insubordination/Confrontational,
Use/display of electronic device 3
01/05/24 0SS Possession, distribution or sale of
intoxicants, narcotics or controlled
dangerous substance 4
01/09/24 0SS Possession of drug paraphernalia
associated with controlled dangerous
substance 10
01/09/24 0SS Possession, distribution or sale of
intoxicants, narcotics or controlled
dangerous substance 10
01/12/24 0SS Incitement 4
01/16/24 0SS Dress Code Violation 1
01/17/24 BUS Bus Misconduct 3
01/17/24 0SS Insubordination during emergency
situation 2
01/18/24 0SS Use/Display of Electronic Device 4
01/23/24 0SS Incitement 4
01/24/24 0SS Use/Display of Electronic Device 4
01/24/24 0SS Unsafe Conduct 4
01/25/24 0SS Non-Compliance to Adult Directions 3
01/25/24 0SS Non-Compliance to Adult Directions 1
01/25/24 088 Use/Display of Electronic Devices 4
01/25/24 0SS Willful Destruction of Personal Property 2
01/31/24 0SS Possession of drug paraphernalia
associated with controlled dangerous
substance 4
HS
01/04/2024 0SS Fighting 10
01/04/2024 Dress code violation
0SS il
01/04/2024 Use or display of elec. devices during
0SS 'school 4
01/04/2024 Use or display of elec. devices during 4




0SS school
01/08/2024 Use or display of elec. devices during
0SS school 4
01/08/2024 Use or display of elec. devices during
0SS school 4
01/08/2024 Use or display of elec. devices during
0SS school 4
01/09/2024 Disruptivel/inappropriate behavior
0SS 4
01/09/2024 Usefabuse/under influence of drugs
0SS 10
01/09/2024 Cutting class
0SS 1
01/10/2024 Use or display of elec. devices during
0SS school 4
01/10/2024 Unsafe conduct. Pushing, tripping, etc.
0SS 3
01/10/2024 Unsafe conduct. Pushing, tripping, etc.
0ss 3
01/10/2024 Unsafe conduct. Pushing, tripping, etc.
0SS 4
01/11/2024 Incitement
0SS 4
01/11/2024 Physical assault
0SS 10
01/12/2024 Use/abuse/under influence of drugs
0SS 10
01/12/2024 Non-compliance to adult direcions
0SS 1
01/12/2024 Cutting class
0SS 1
01/12/2024 Use or display of elec. devices during
0SS school 4
01/12/2024 0SS Use or display of elec. devices during
school 4
01/12/2024 0SS Cutting class 1
01/12/2024 0SS Staff directed profanity 1
01/16/2024 0SS Non-compliance to adult directions 1
01/17/2024 0SS Insubordination/confrontational 1
01/17/2024 0SS Cutting class 1
01/18/2024 0SS Possession of fireworks/incendiaries 5
01/18/2024 0SS Unsafe conduct. Pushing, tripping, etc. 4
01/23/2024 0SS Cutting class 1
01/23/2024 0SS Use or display of elec, devices during
school 4
01/23/2024 0SS Non-compliance to adult directions 1
01/24/2024 0SS Incitement 3
01/24/2024 0SS Destruction of school or personal
property 4
01/24/2024 0SS In unauthorized area without permission 3
01/25/2024 0SS Use or display of elec. devices during
school 2
01/25/2024 0SS Use or display of elec. devices during
school 2
01/26/2024 0SS Use or display of elec. devices during
school 2
01/26/2024 0SS Use or display of elec. devices during 2




school

01/26/2024 0SS Use or display of elec. devices during
school 2
01/26/2024 0SS Staff directed profanity 4
01/29/2024 0SS Cutting class 1
01/29/2024 0ss Cutting class 1
01/29/2024 0SS Incitement 1
01/30/2024 0SS Incitement 4
01/31/2024 0SS Cutting class 1
01/31/2024 0SS Use or display of elec. devices during
school 2
01/05/2024 Possession of fireworks/incendiaries
0SS 5
01/10/2024 Possession of fireworks/incendiaries
0SS 5
01/11/2024 0SS Use or display of elec. devices during
school 4
01/12/2024 0SS Verbal assault on staff 10
01/29/2024 0SS Use or display of elec. devices during
school 2
01/30/2024 0SS Dress code violaton 1
01/02/2024 0SS Usefabuse/under the influence of drugs 10
01/03/2024 08s Fighting 10
01/03/2024 0ss Cutting class 1
01/03/2024 08s Cutting class i
01/04/2024 0SS Incitement 4
01/04/2024 0SS Unsafe conduct; physical assault 10
01/05/2024 0SS Violation of suspension 3
01/08/2024 0SS Possession of tobacco products 4
01/08/2024 0SS Staff directed profanity; electronics 5
01/08/2024 0SS Possession of tobacco products 2
01/09/2024 08s Unsafe conduct 3
01/09/2024 0SS Electronics 4
01/09/2024 0SS Electronics 4
01/10/2024 0SS Electronics 4
01/10/2024 0SS Cutting class 1
01/12/2024 0SS Unsafe conduct 3
01/12/2024 0SS Cutting class 1
01/12/2024 0SS Unsafe conduct 3
01/12/2024 0SS Possession of tobacco products 3
01/18/2024 0SS Staff directed profanity 5
01/19/2024 0SS Cutting class 1
01/19/2024 0SS Electronics 4
01/23/2024 0SS Cutting class 1
01/23/2024 0SS Possession/use of tobacco products 4
01/24/2024 0SS In an unauthorized area w/o permission 3
01/24/2024 0SS Cutting class 1
01/24/2024 0SS | Leaving class w/o permission; electronics 4
01/25/2024 0SS Electronics 2
01/26/2024 0SS Electronics 2
01/26/2024 0SS Electronics 2
01/26/2024 0SS Electronics 2
01/26/2024 0SS Cutting class 1
01/26/2024 0SS Electronics 2
01/26/2024 0SS Electronics 2
01/26/2024 0SS Possession/use of tobacco products 4




01/30/2024 0SS Electronics 2
01/31/2024 0SS Electronics 2
01/31/2024 0SS Electronics 2
01/31/2024 0SS Electronics 2
01/31/2024 0SS Unsafe conduct 3
01/31/2024 0SS Electronics 2
01/31/2024 0SS Unsafe conduct 3
01/31/2024 0SS Incitement 4
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Winslow Township Board of Education

40 Cooper Folly Road - "f
Atco, New Jersey 08004 Exhibit: X B 4

School Highlights

January 2024
BOE Meeting: February 28, 2024




Winslow Township School One

January Highlights
2023

The Great Kindness Challenge Week - The students at School One participated in a host of
activities to support Kindness Week.

Work Out Your Problems — Staff and students wore their favorite work gear.

Powered by Kindness — Staff and students dressed as their favorite super heroes.

Dr. Martin Luther King Day — Students throughout the building learned about the
accomplishments of Dr. King and posted various projects for their classmates and fellow
students to view.

Writer’s Workshop — School One hosted the Writer’s Workshop professional development.




‘Winslow Township Elementary School #2
January 2024 Highlights
1131124

News:

1/2:
1/5:

122

1/31:

1/31:

School 2 welcomed students back after Winter Break.

Each Friday, students of School 2 are selected via ticket drawing to be rewarded
for completion of iReady lessons. There are 5 students from each grade level
who are chosen.

School 2 kicked off Kindness Week where students showed an abundance of
kindness towards each other and towards staff members.

School 2 recognized five students as Students of the Month who exhibited the
January Character Trait, Integrity. Three staff members were named Staff
members of the Month.

Child Study Team staff members will present the Monthly Wellness Wednesday
video promoting Social Awareness

Committees & Meetings:

1/4:
1/8:
1/10:
1/25:

HSA Meeting

Liaison Meeting

Faculty Meeting (via Google Meet)
School Leadership Team Mtg

Christa McBride, Principal Date



January 2024
Monthly Highlights
Winslow Twp. School No. 3

1/12/24 - Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Celebration

students and staff participated in Instructional activities and watched documentaries in honor of
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Staff received and used a choice board with a selectlon of activities to
celebrate the legacy of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

1/18/24 -- Reading for Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day

The Camden County Prosecutor’s Office Community Outreach and Engagement Unit and officers
from the Winslow Township Police Department took part in the Dr. Martin Luther King, Ir. story
time at School #3. The students engaged with the readers, and police officers by answering and
asking questions.

Fronding Exnarintians Theaunh “TERMWORIC



Winslow Township Board of Education
Winslow Township Elementary School #4
2023-2024 Monthly Highlights

Board Meeting Date: February 28, 2024

Interim Progress Reports: On January 5, interim progress reports were made available on Parent Portal.

School Counselor Lessons: All Pre-kindergarten through third grade classes participated in
kindness lesson presented by School Counselor, Ms. Duca.

Professional Development: On January 11", a guided reading training was provided to teachers
after school. Teachers assigned to Cohort 3, participated in Writer’s Workshop training.

High School Spanish Honor Society: On January 25, the Spanish Honor Society taught lessons
to student in second and third grade.

Home and School Association: Fundraisers to support planned student activities continue.

Submitted by: Lori Kelly, Principal Date: February 14, 2024




Winslow Township School # 5
January 2024
Monthly Highlights

Interim reports were sent home on January 5%,
Students enjoyed listening to the chorus concert on January 11",
Students enjoyed listening to the band and orchestra concert on January 22,

On January 25“', the HSA opened the school store in the library and gave
students the opportunity to shop with their classmates.

Student of the Month and Eagles of Excellence recipients were recognized with
certificates,

N TH'/




WINSLOW TOWNSHIP

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL# 6
617 Sickler Avenue
Sicllerville, New Jersey 08081
856 875-4110(T)

856 875-8052 (F)

Office of the Principal

Excellence is our ONLY standard!

Highlights for the Board of Education and Superintendent

January, 2024

January 5"~ Interim Reports were sent home with each child.

January 11'"- School 6 hosted our Evening Winter Chorus Concett.

January 22" - Lifetouch Studios took class pictures of each homeroom.

January 23 —Winter Band/Orchestra concert. Band and Orchestra students are from both Upper

Elementary Schools

Home and School Association
Book Fair - January 22" through 26™




WINSLOW TOWNSHIP MIDDLE SCHOOL
HIGHLIGHTS
JANUARY 2024

January 10, 2024 - WTMS held Parent Visitation Day. Parenis were
able to sign up and visit their student's classroom for one class
period.

January 12, 2024 - WTMS HSA hosted an 8" Grade Glow Dance.
Students had pizza and snacks and enjoyed music and dancing.

January 24" and 25% - WTMS held Grade Level meetings to review
policies and procedures with students.

January 25" - WTMS 8" Grade Class visited Winslow High School to
meet the staff and see the different electives that are available.

Teachers taught lessons with a focus on the legacy of Dr. Martin
Luther King, Jr.



Education is Power !

Winslow Township High School Newsletter January 2024

The Most Wonderful Time of the Year

The WTHS Choirs held a very successful Winter Concert, as did the Band and
Orchestra programs. The concert was held on December 19, 2023, in the Sarah Gordy
Auditorium and was attended by a huge crowd! The Choir's fraditional finale of "The Lord
Bless You and Keep You" featured approximately thirty choir alumni on stage with current
students. Tt was the perfect event to usher everyone into the holiday break with joy and
happiness! Gianna Cavallero continues her rehearsals with the South Jersey Senior High
Chorus, and will be performing with them at Washington Township High School on January
27th at 8 PM and January 28th at 4 PM. Ticket information can be found at www.sjcda.com.
Please come out and support!

Additionally, Shilo Garnett, Jordyn Storck, Madison Anderson, Kristianna Barrientos,
Jayla Berry, and Doriska Derezil are all in the rotation of performers from the choir who
sing The National Anthem at the basketball games and wrestling matches.

Essay Challenge

Attention Students and Parents: The National Institute of Minority Health and Health
Disparities, National Institute of Mental Health, and National Institute of Child Health
& Development launched the Speaking Up About Mental Health essay challenge for high
school students ages 16-18. The submission deadline is January 16, 2024, Complete details
and portal may be accessed via the link above.

In This Issue

° The Masti\Wonderful
Winslow Gear e e es

Winslow Township NHS is offering "Winslow" gear—just in Essay Challenge
l time for the winter—% zip pullovers can be purchased by

clicking the link below.https://docs.google.com/forms/d/ WinslowiGear
e/1FAIpQLSezrOTWy7Db-nRy430MI2C6H7{2ilul638e jmwEH- Soaring with Winslow
XT-F5T7A/viewform?usp=sf link

Gangratulationsl

Thank you for the support. A Day At Winslow

10 Cooper Folly Road Atco, NJ 856-767-1850




Soaring with

Graphic Design Club

('w""z

Winslow

4 The Graphic Design Club and Photo Clubs have been on a roller
w/t coaster of discoveries and collaborative opportunities. The
adventure is spearheaded by graphic design teacher, Mrs. Del Buono,
and was originally created in order to satisfy the needs of the
Career and Technical Education program. Since its inception, the

clubs have not only enhanced students' future career possibilities,
but have also benefitted the entire school, including administration and other clubs and
organizations. Their completed missions for this year include the following:

. Designed the cover art for the Winter Concert Program - Kaylah Wright
. Designed the artwork on the Senior Choir T-shirt - Kaylah Wright

Currently students are working on a logo for the new Winslow Township Pre-K program. All
artists will submit proposals and one will be chosen. Listed are the top artists vying for the
win: Kaylah Wright, Senaia Cohen, Angelica Reyes, Teddy Breeze and Juliet Ramon-

Uscanga. 600D LUCKI

Seeing Art In A New Way

Mr. Phillip Palumbo, our newest art teacher, treated his
modified special-education students to a brand-new
experience when he brought in blacklights for students
to work with UV reactive materials. The hands down
student favorite was painting with laundry detergent! They
learned that detergent has phosphors in it which makes
clothes look brighter in the sun and glows under blacklights.
Students are eagerly waiting for the next surprising art

project he has in store for 2024/

FBIA

WTHS FBLA's top creative artists,
Mickayla Venezuela & Isabella Rivera,
designed whimsical winter cards which club
members colored and wrote special notes
to children at St. Christopher's Hospital
via Pete's Pantry. This initiative generated
fifty cards with personalized, handwritten
messages.  See's  Lollipop  fundraiser
continues to be a monetary success, along
with the $2.00 for a slice of pizza after
school venture. In addition, the school
store has stocked new Winslow hoodies and
sales will begin in January.

Successful Giving Tree

WTHS S6A's Annual Giving Tree, in
partnership ~ with ~ Winslow  PRIDE,
successfully brought gifts and smiles to
seventeen Winslow Township families this
year, including sixty-eight children I
The SGA would like to extend a heartfelt
thank you to every faculty member and
student who took a tag and bought a gift for
a child! With the generous donations from
Winslow PRIDE, SGA was also able fo
provide each family with essential household
items, food, and gift cards.



Hispanic Games

Congratulations to the Girls Track Team for a great performance at the
Hispanic Games on Saturday, January 6, 2024. The 4x200 team of Olivia
Okaro, Dominique Clement, Djassi Dean and Cinniya Robinson ran an
impressive 1:42.29. This time ranks them as NJ#2 and US #12. Some of

. their impressive performances are as follows: Ma'Syiah Brawner placed 1 in
' the TJ and 4™ in LJ, Chatina Walker placed 4™ in TJ and 5™ in LT, Olivia

Okaro placed 5™ in the 55-meter dash running a season's best time of 7.26
making her NJ #7 and Dominque Clement placed 6™ in the 55-meter hurdles.
For further details, please visit the site below.

https://sitrackblog.com/2024/01/07/winslow-girls-sprint-to-no-10-800-
meter-relay-time-in-u-s-at-hispanic-qames/

We Are Family

Congratulations to the WTHS Boys' basketball team for winning its match
against Collingswood High School in fthe opening round of the Collingswood
Holiday Tournament with a score gft 50-311 What made this win sweeter
and the topic of holiday conversations was the fact that the Winslow team is
coached by Mr. Norm Ingram, while the Collingswood team claims his twin,
Nate Ingram, as its coach. This competition and bond which started in the
womb was in full play and added to

the excitement of the event. According to
the Courier Post, "The Ingram faplly came out in full support of the twin
brothers, including their father

I
lliam (“Billy") and mother Jackie. There
were plenty of photos taken as Sister Sledge's "We Are Family” played over
the PA system, Please see link below for the entire article:
https://www.courierpostonline.com/story/sports/high-school/boys-
basketball/2023/12/27 /norm-nate-ingram-have-made-impact-at-winslow-and-
collingswood-h-s/72033464007/

P.E. Student Award

The Winslow Township High School P.E. department would like to
recognize the following individuals for earning the P.E. Students of the
Marking Period Award for the 1st marking period. Students were selected
by ‘rheir'k PE. teachers based on character, effort, improvement, and
teamwork:

9th grade: 11th grade:
Darryl Thompson Gionna Loveland
Azariah Still Tyler Davis
Iyanna Smith
Bryant DeShields 12th grade:
Ridhwan Abdus Salaam-James
10th grade: Mark Joazile
Caleb Davis

Cherish Hazelton g
Congratulations, and keep up the
Isabella Harding 9003 work! P up



A Day at Winslew High Schoel

Thase's Comer QP

Nurses Smith and Whitby recommend that all students
and staff wear hats, gloves and scarves to protect the
delicate parts of the bodies from the upcoming winter
chill. Sleep, a healthy diet and fluids must be on the must
-do list to stay healthy during winter. Two of the most
common complaints among teenagers in the winter include
cold sores and dry/ashy skin. 50-80% of Americans have
herpes simplex virus type 1 which remains in the body and
can cause an outbreak of blisters at any time. Cold sores
can pop up when the body is tired, stressed or when you
are not taking good care of yourself. It is not harmful, but
they do sting and look funny. At the first sign of the
"tingle," purchase a topical cream that helps healing. ApEIy
frequently until cold sore disappears. Dry or ashy skin
results from dry indoor heat, cold outdoor temperatures
and low humidity, all of which can strip your skin of
moisture. Limit showers to 10 minutes and use warm water
instead of hot which makes the skin dry. While skin is
damp, slather on body cream. Also try to use PH balanced
soap, hand cream every time you wash your hands and a
humidifier in the room. Keep your skin protected from the
cold air as much as possible by using
@3 scarves and gloves. If there are any
questions or concerns, please visit the
“¥ nurse's office.

& 0\
e:v"‘ '

An Historical Event

History came to life right before winter break when Mrs. Feighery's [
Advanced Placement United States History students (APUSH) honored |
President Abraham Lincoln (rest his soull) with a well-researched and|
planned funeral. Dressed in black and in character, each student gave a
minute-long eulogy as one of his historical acquaintances, Some of the
notable historical attendees included Mary Todd Lincoln, Harriet Beecher
Stowe, Clara Barton, William H. Seward, Gideon Wells, Salmon Chase,

LEO CLUB

Thank you WTHS
Leo Club for the
season-appropriate
pumpkins placed in "
staff mailboxes. In
light of the season of
gratitude, Leo club
members gathered together,
prior to Thanksgiving break, to
write notes of appreciation on
keepsake pumpkins and
attached hotecards  with
personalized messages for each
staff member. As a community
building initiative, Leo Club has
begun pen-pal correspondence
with Ms. Krafcigs' School 5
classes. Each member "adopted"
one of Ms. Krafcigs' students
and an introductory letter was
sent to each of the students.
Currently, the high school pen
pals are eagerly awaiting the
promised responses from ftheir
respective 6™ graders.

, vl

John C. Calhoun, Thaddeus Stevens, Edwin Stanton, Jefferson Davis, George B. McClellan,
Frederick Douglass, Stephen Douglas, John F. Parker, Major Henry Rathbone, Harriet Tubman,
Ulysses S. Grant, Doctor Charles Leale, Robert E. Lee, Robert Todd Lincolh, Andrew Johnson and
Hannibal Hamlin. President Lincoln's (closed) casket was prominently placed in the room with a
framed copy of the last picture taken of him. Mrs. Feighery, dressed as the famous poet, Walt
Whitman, commenced the service by reading Whitman's famous poem "O Captain, My Captain!"
to the somber and respectful audience. Each eulogy for the fallen president was delivered orally
and included remembrances of Lincoln as elected official, supporter, colleague, father, husband
and friend. The service ended with light refreshments and shared discussions about Lincoln's

accomplishments and legacy.
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Policy List

First Reading: February 28, 2024

Policy/ Policy/Regulation Title
Regulation

P5516 Use of Electronic Devices




WINSLOW TOWNSHIP

POLICY BOARD OF EDUCATION

First Reading: February 28, 2024 Pupils

5516/Page 1 of 2
USE OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES (M)

5516 USE OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES (M)

M

Pupils are not permitted to use electronic devices and/or cellular telephones while school
is in session. Electronic Devices/Cellular telephones must be turned off while the pupil is
in the school building and may only be turned on after school has concluded for the day
and outside the school building.

Cellular telephones and/or any electronic devices that are in violation of this policy will
be subject to the following disciplinary action(s):

1. Two day out of school suspension per violation.

2. Three violations will result in loss of privileges including extra-curricular activities,
such as participation in prom, trips, school events, and athletic activities.

The Superintendent may grant permission for a pupil to bring or possess a remotely
activating communication device on any school property only if the pupil provides a
written request to the Superintendent,

The pupil must establish to the satisfaction of the Superintendent a reasonable basis for
the possession of the device. The written request must include the purpose for the pupil
possessing and/or bringing the device on school property and the date or dates in which
the pupil requests to possess and/or bring the device on school property. The written
request must also include the date in which the pupil will no longer need to bring and/or
possess the device on school property.

The Superintendent, upon reviewing the request from the pupil, will make a determination.
The determination will be in writing and if approved, written permission for the pupil to
bring and/or possess a remotely activating paging device will be provided to the pupil.
Permission will only be provided for the period during which need persists.




WINSLOW TOWNSHIP

POLICY BOARD OF EDUCATION

Pupils
5516/Page 2 of 2
USE OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES (M)

The pupil must submit a new request if the time in which permission is given to bring
and/or possess a device expires. The pupil that is granted permission to possess and/or
bring the device must be in the possession of the device at all times.

A pupil who is an active member in good standing of a volunteer fire company, first aid,
ambulance or rescue squad may bring or possess a remotely activated paging device on
school property only if the pupil is required to respond to an emergency and the pupil
provides a statement to the Superintendent from the chief executive officer of the
volunteer fire company, first aid, ambulance or rescue squad authorizing the possession
of the device by the pupil at all times and that the pupil is required to respond to an
emergency.

N.J.S.A. 2C:33-19
N.J.A.C. 6A:16-5.8

Adopted: 17 March 2010
Revised: 24 August 2011
Revised:




Vendor Bill List
Batch Count =1

Winslow Twp School District

Page1of f}«
02/23/24 10:29

Batch Number 1

Current Payments

$658,161.57

Batch Total

0028 | 360 TRANSLATIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
P.O.# 403273 Interpreter services for CST

P.O.# 403480 Interpreter services for CST

0369 | ABSECON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

P.O.# 401441

OOD#8452811709

1313 | BANCROFT NEURO HEALTH

P.O.# 400796
P.O.# 400797
P.O.# 400798
P.O.# 400800
P.O.# 400803
P.O.# 400807
P.O.# 400808

1352 | BAYADA HONE HEALTH CARE, INC.
Nursing-SJCA ACADEMY

P.O.# 403400
P.O.# 403511
P.O.# 403512
P.O.# 403513
P.O.# 403514
P.O.# 403515
P.O.# 403516
P.O.# 4035617
P.O.# 403518
P.O.# 403519
P.O.# 403617
P.O.# 403618
P.O.# 403619
P.O.# 403620
P.O.# 403621
P.C.# 403622
P.O.# 403623
P.O.# 403624
P.O.# 403625
P.O.# 403626
P.O.# 403627

OO0D#9517603085
OOD#6882787563
OO0D#6431366215
OOD#7641850770
OOD#1001340340
O0D#4898612788
OOD#5416566950

Nursing Services-RS
Nursing Services-KS
Nursing Services_TR
Nursing Services-KN
Nursing Services-CM
Nursing Services-BM
Nursing Service-MK

Nursing Services-KD
Nursing Services-AB
Nursing Services-RS
Nursing Services-KS
Nursing Services-GR
Nursing Services-TR
Nursing Services-KN
Nursing Services-CM
Nursing Services-BM
Nursing Services-MK
Nursing Services-KD

Nursing Services-AB

Nursing Services-SJCA

5661 | BLUUNM USA, INC

P.O.# 401600

Logitech Keyboard

$150.00 Vend Total

$75.00
$75.00

‘PO Total
PO Total

$1,750.77 Vend Total

$1,750.77 P

PO Total

$73,068.28 Vend Total

$12,061.96 P
$12,061.96 P
$11,621.73 P
$6,637.44 P
$11,621.73 P
$11,621.73 P
$7,441.73 P

PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total

$27,477.50 Vend Total

$262.50 P
$1,045.00 P
$1,182.50 P
$1,441.25

$921.25 P

$536.25 P

$852.50 P

$703.76 P

$316.25 P
$1,317.50
$2,035.00
$1,870.00

$852.50 P
$2,715.00
$1,925.00
$1,142.50 P
$1,718.75
$2,222.50
$2,117.50
$2,072.50

PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total
PO Total

$227.50 P PO Total

$2,017.14 Vend Total

$657.84 P PO Total



Vendor Bill List Winslow Twp School District S Page 1 of 611

Batch Count =1 e N )(} ? 02/23/24 10:29
Batch Number 1 Current Payments $658,161.57 Batch Total
360 TRANSLATIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. $150.00 Vend Total
P.O.# 403273 Interpreter services for CST ' $75.00 ‘PO Total
P.O.# 403480 Interpreter services for CST $75.00 PO Total
ABSECON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT $1,750.77 Vend Total
PO.# 401441 OOD#8452811709 $1,750.77 P PO Total
BANCROFT NEURO HEALTH $73,068.28 Vend Total
P.O.# 400796 OOD#9517603085 $12,061.96 P PO Total
P.O.# 400797 OOD#6882787563 $12,061.96 P PO Total
P.O.# 400798 OOD#6431366215 $11,621.73 P PO Total
P.O.# 400800 OOD#7641850770 $6,637.44 P PO Total
P.O.# 400803 OOD#1001340340 $11,621.73 P PO Total
P.O.# 400807 OOD#4808612788 $11,621.73 P PO Total
P.O.# 400808 OOD#5416566950 $7,441.73 P PO Total
BAYADA HOME HEALTH CARE, INC. $27,477.50 Vend Total
PO.# 403400 Nursing-SICAACADEMY $262.50 P PO Total
P.O.# 403511 Nursing Services-RS $1,045.00 P PO Total
P.O.# 403512 Nursing Services-KS ' $1,182.50 P PO Total
P.O.# 403513 Nursing Services_TR $1,441.25 PO Total
P.O.# 403514 Nursing Services-KN $921.25 P PO Total
P.O.# 403515 Nursing Services-CM $536.25 P PO Total
P.O.# 403516 Nursing Services-BM $852.50 P PO Total
P.O.# 403517 Nursing Service-MK $703.75 P PO Total
P.O.# 403518 Nursing Services-KD $316.256 P PO Total
P.O.# 403519 Nursing Services-AB $1,317.50 PO Total
P.O.# 403617 Nursing Services-RS $2,035.00 PO Total
P.O.# 403618 Nursing Services-KS $1,870.00 PO Total
PO.# 403619 Nursing Services-GR $852.50 P PO Total
P.O.# 403620 Nursing Services-TR $2,715.00 PO Total
- P.O.# 403621 Nursing Services-KN $1,925.00 PO Total
P.O.# 403622 Nursing Services-CM $1,142.50 P PO Total
P.O.# 403623 Nursing Services-BM $1,718.75 PO Total
P.O.# 403624 Nursing Services-MK $2,222.50 PO Total
P.O.# 403625 Nursing Services-KD $2,117.60 PO Total
P.O.# 403626 Nursing Services-AB $2,072.50 PO Total
P.O.# 403627 Nursing Services-SJCA $227.50 P PO Total
BLUUM USA, INC $2,017.14 Vend Total

P.O.# 401600 Logitech Keyboard $657.84 P PO Total
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Batch Count=1 02/23/24 10:29
Batch Number 1 Current Payments $658,161.57 Batch Total
5661 | BLUUM USA, INC $2,017.14 Vend Total
P.O.# 402953 LaserletInk $1,359.30 P PO Total
BROOKFIELD ACADEMY $13,522.46 Vend Total
PO.# 400364 OOD#1031714902 $8,580.97 P PO Total
PO.# 403313 Professional Services-EJ $1,224.44 P PO Total
PO.# 403314 Professional Services-DW $1,399.36 P PO Total
PO.# 403522 Professional Services-GJ $699.68 P PO Total
PO.# 403573 Professional Services-DW $962.06 P PO Total
P.O.# 403631 Professional Services-SF $655.95 P PO Total
mm BROOKFIELD ELEMENTARY $11,057.81 Vend Total
P.O.# 400267 OOD#1897780132 $11,057.81 P PO Total
CAMDEN COUNTY TECHNICAL SCHOOL $102,889.20 Vend Total
PO.# 401496 VOCATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL $102,889.20 P PO Total
1732 | CDW GOVERNMENT INC. $213.63 Vend Total
P.O.# 402419 Extender Cable Kit $213.63 PO Total
0627 | CENTURY WATER CONDITIONING & PURIF. INC. $141.50 Vend Total
PO.# 403132 SCHOOL 1 WATER TEST $141.50 PO Total
1784 | CHEROKEE HIGH SCHOOL $40.00 Vend Total
PO.# 403258 Cherokee Throw Down #2 Track $40.00 PO Total
1881 | COMCAST CABLE $182.05 Vend Total
PO.# 403790 SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE $182.05 PO Total
1901 | CONNER STRONG & BUCKELEW CO. LLC $100.00 Vend Total
PO.# 403777 SURETY BOND FOR ABA $100.00 PO Total
1941 | COURIER-POST - LEGAL $39.03 Vend Total
PO.# 403440 PN-BOE MTG LOCATION CHNG ' $39.03 PO Total
2027 | DAMBLY'S GARDEN CENTER $279.00 Vend Total
P.O.# 400051 fountain for courtyard $279.00 PO Total
2092 | DELSEA REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL $1,000.00 Vend Total
PO.# 403437 Costumes/Props for Spring Show _ $1,000.00 PO Total
2234 | DURAND ACADEMY INC $116,539.00 Vend Total
P.O.# 400224 OOD#7735400883 $11,471.00 P PO Total
PO.# 400305 OOD#7358410089 $13,5671.00 P PO Total
PO.# 400306 OOD#2146915620 $15,671.00 P PO Total
P.O.# 400307 OOD#1867304847 $11,471.00 P PO Total
P.O.# 400309 OOD#5162073261 $11,471.00 P PO Total

P.O.# 400316 OOD#5070385502 $11,471.00 P PO Total
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Batch Count =1 02/23/24 10:29
Batch Number 1 Current Payments $658,161.57 Batch Total
2234 | DURAND ACADEMY INC $116,539.00 Vend Total
PO.# 400317 OOD#6730706073 $11,471.00 P PO Total
P.O.# 400318 OOD#1401547646 $11,471.00 P PO Total
P.O.# 400806 OOD#1867304847 $2,800.00 P PO Total
PO.# 401120 OOD#9948083473 $11,471.00 P PO Total
P.O.# 402028 OOD#5162073261 $4,200.00 P PO Total
0322 | FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS INC. $337.48 Vend Total
P.O.# 403071 Follett Scanner and Labels $337.48 PO Total
2509 | FRANKLIN ALARM CO. INC. $958.00 Vend Total
PO.# 402914 ONE MONTH OF MONITORING - JAN $958.00 PO Total
| (2569 | GALLOWAY TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT $9,667.00 Vend Total
| P.O.# 400331 OOD#3204832491 $9.667.00 P PO Total
\ W384 | GATEWAY SCHOOL LLC $11,286.00 Vend Total
PO.# 402061 OOD#1065454552 $11,286.00 P PO Total
GENERAL CHEMICAL AND SUPPLY $26,666.38 Vend Total
PO.# 402271 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES $11,421.88 PO Total
PO.# 402787 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES $15,244.50 PO Total
U172 | GENERAL HEALTHCARE RESOURCES INC. $2,652.00 Vend Total
PO.# 403352 OT services rendered $1,209.00 PO Total
PO.# 403645 OT services rendered $1,443.00 PO Total
2667 | GLOUCESTER COUNTY SPECIAL SRVCS. $30,016.00 Vend Total
PO.# 401410 OOD#4996751957 $296.00 P PO Total
PO.# 401411 OOD#369301713 $296.00 P PO Total
PO.# 401412 OOD#6908957297 $3,992.00 PO Total
PO.# 401413 0OOD#4810635287 $296.00 P PO Total
PO.# 401414 OOD#3453070610 $296.00 P PO Total
PO.# 401415 OOD#8439880772 $206.00 P PO Total
P.O.# 401416 OOD#9954937077 $296.00 P PO Total
PO.# 401417 OOD#6264819586 $296.00 P PO Total
PO.# 401418 OQOD#9431968372 $3,992.00 PO Total
PO.# 401420 OOD#4090696781 $3,992.00 PO Total
P.O.# 401421 OOD#9065472826 $3,992.00 PO Total
PO.# 401422 OOD#5315995523 $3,992.00 PO Total
PO.# 401423 OOD#1359832532 $3,992.00 PO Total

P.O.# 401424 OOD#9471843349 $3,992.00 PO Total



Vendor Bill List Winslow Twp School District
Batch Count =1

Page 4 of ﬁ( il
02/23/24 10:29

Batch Number 1 Current Payments

$658,161.57 Batch Total

3222 | KINGSWAY LEARNING CENTER
P.O.# 403632 Nursing Services-MM

T806 | KLEIN: DAWN
PO.# 403597 DOT PHYSICAL REIMBURSEMENT

3315 | LAUREL LAWNMOWER SERVICE INC.
PO.# 403143 GROUNDS EQUIPMENT

K811 | MACK INDUSTRIES INC

PO.# 400062 HS COMP LAB NESBITT REPLACEMEN

MCCOY-BOYLE; TYRA

PO.# 403105 REIMBURSEMENT FOR POSTAGE

M910 | MERCER CTY SPECIAL SERVICE SCHOOL DISTRI

PO.# 401263 OOD#3851190289

t

\

|
3837 | MUSIC & ARTS CENTER INC.
P.O.# 403129 Music Department

NASCO EDUCATION LLC
P.O.# 403478 BUSINESS OFFICE SUPPLIES

3991 | NJ ASSOC. OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS

P.O.# 403643 PD -NJASBO - FOOD SERVICE

NJSCHOOL JOBS.COM

P.O.# 403085 JOBPOSTINGS

4114 | PARA-PLUS TRANSLATIONS, INC.
PO.# 403523 Interpreter service for CST

4146 | PAUL'S CUSTOM AWARDS & TROPHIES, INC.

P.O.# 403248 NAME PLATE NEW BOARD MBR

N656 | PRINCIPLE ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL
" P.O.# 403237 2023-2024 CHARTER SCHOOL

0069 | PRO-VISION SOLUTIONS, LLC
P.O.# 403100 BUS CAMERA SD CARDS

7865 | RANCOCAS VALLEY HS ATHLETICS
P.O.# 403321 Boys Basketball

2992 | RICOH USA, INC.
P.O.# 400067 COPY/PRINTER ABA/ASST SUP

P.O.# 400697 COPIER RENTAL EL

C586 | ROBERT H. HOOVER & SONS INC
P.O.# 403331 MINI9

$570.00 Vend Total
$570.00 PO Total

$115.00 Vend Total
$115.00 PO Total

$1,099.00 Vend Total
$1,099.00 PO Total

$13,294.00 Vend Total
$13,294.00 P PO Total

$5.44 Vend Total
$5.44 PO Total

$494.00 Vend Total
$494.00 P PO Total

$658.72 Vend Total
$658.72 PO Total

$551.56 Vend Total
$551.56 PO Total

$125.00 Vend Total
$125.00 PO Total

$150.00 Vend Total
$150.00 PO Total

$72.00 Vend Total
$72.00 PO Total

$28.00 Vend Total
$28.00 PO Total

$828.00 Vend Total
$828.00 P PO Total

$718.23 Vend Total
$718.23 PO Total

$250.00 Vend Total
$250.00 PO Total

$634.01 Vend Total
$492.78 P PO Total

$141.23 P PO Total

$190.44 Vend Total
$190.44 PO Total
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Batch Count =1 02/23/24 10:29
Batch Number 1 Current Payments $658,161.57 Batch Total
8587 | RUTGERS CENTER FOR LITERACY DEV./RRWC $6,000.00 Vend Total
P.O.# 400753 S/R-Prof. Development $6,000.00 PO Total
4810 | SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC $3,560.09 Vend Total
P.O.# 401404 Teacher Chair $475.60 P PO Total
P.O.# 402583 ClassrmsupplforMDrm-MS $2,816.99 P PO Total
P.O.# 403034 Tissue Paperand Pipe Cleaners $24.65 P PO Total
P.O.# 403120 S/R Instr.Supplies-G/T Sch.1-4 $219.60 P PO Total
PO.# 403153 GT $23.25 P PO Total
[R213 | SEA BOX INC. $850.00 Vend Total
P.O.# 400347 CONTAINER RENTAL $850.00 P PO Total
[ 5158 | STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL LLC $5,370.64 Vend Total
P.O.# 402015 SIR - Perkins Supplies $3,051.60 P PO Total
P.O.# 402586 Tablets,Laminating and Toner $1,170.92 P PO Total
P.O.# 403468 White Envelopes $224.16 P PO Total
P.O.# 403477 BUSINESS OFFICE SUPPLIES $923.96 P PO Total
5234 | SUPER DUPER INC $295.00 Vend Total
P.O.# 403382 Testing kit for Speech-HS $295.00 PO Total
TARS & STRIPES ASPHALT MAINTENANCE $36,040.00 Vend Total
P.O.# 400925 LINE STRIPING FOR THE DISTRICT $36,040.00 PO Total
8142 | THE ARMORY FOUNDATION $264.00 Vend Total
P.O.# 403263 Armory Officials Hall of Fame $264.00 PO Total
5873 | WADE, LONG & WOOD, LLC $10,455.00 Vend Total
PO.# 403779 JANUARY 2024 $10,455.00 PO Total
5972 | WESTERN PEST SERVICES $525.26 Vend Total
PO.# 400415 DISTRICT PEST CONTROL $525.26 P PO Total
6060 | WINSLOW RENTAL $949.95 Vend Total
PO.# 402215 REBUILD PUMP $949.95 PO Total
WINSLOW TOWNSHIP $5,355.00 Vend Total
P.O.# 402149 boys bball 12 20 Helen Fort $262.50 P PO Total
PO.# 402153 wrestling 1 9 Voorhees $210.00 P PO Total
PO.# 402989 POLICE COVERAGE BOYS BBALL $315.00 P PO Total
P.O.# 403187 POLICE COVERAGE BOTH BBALL $1,732.50 PO Total
PO.# 403190 POLICE COVERAGE WRESTLING $157.50 P PO Total
P.O.# 403294 Police Coverage BBall $367.50 P PO Total
PO.# 403299 Police Coverage BBall $210.00 P PO Total

P.O.# 403300 Police Coverage Wrestling $210.00 P PO Total
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Batch Count = 1 02/23/24 10:29
Batch Number 1 Current Payments $658,161.57 Batch Total
WINSLOW TOWNSHIP $5,355.00 Vend Total
P.O.# 403305 Police Coverage BBall $367.50 P PO Total
P.O.# 403384 Police Coverage GBall -V $210.00 P PO Total
PO.# 403386 Police Coverage Wrestling $210.00 P PO Total
P.O.# 403387 Police Coverage BBall -V,JV,F $472.50 P PO Total
P.O.# 403470 HS POLICE SECURITY $420.00 P PO Total
PO.# 403529 Police Coverage GBall -V $210.00 P PO Total
0834 | WJ GROSS, INC. $16,840.00 Vend Total
PO.# 304306 SCHOOL 4 SHED REPAIR $16,840.00 PO Total
6110 | WOLFINGTON BODY CO INC $20,895.18 Vend Total
PO.# 401543 BUS#22 $7,018.53 P PO Total
PO.# 401769 PARTS $1,665.12 P PO Total
P.O.# 402005 FITTINGS; TUBES; VALVE KITS $896.00 P PO Total
P.O.# 402229 ACTUATOR; TURN LIGHT $1,325.20 P PO Total
P.O.# 402707 BUS #18 $5,521.41 P PO Total
P.O.# 403160 BUS #76 $3,182.03 P PO Total
PO.# 403486 BUS #58 $1,286.89 P PO Total
R567 | WOODS SERVICES, INC. $23,849.83 Vend Total
P.O.# 400602 OOD#1753388662 $23,849.83 P PO Total
Y.A.L.E. SCHOOL INC. $32,052.02 Vend Total
PO.# 400228 OOD#4356798312 $6,692.18 P PO Total
P.O.# 400361 OOD#2352069365 $6,339.96 P PO Total
PO.# 400474 OOD#6477430857 $6,339.96 P PO Total
P.O.# 401427 OOD#1364632113 | $6,339.96 P PO Total
P.O.# 401442 OOD#7251885396 $6,339.96 P PO Total
6167 | Y.A.L.E. SCHOOL SOUTHEAST INC $12,296.34 Vend Total
P.O.# 400229 OOD#7527212616 $12,296.34 P PO Total
6188 | YOUTH CONSULTATION SERVICE, INC. $21,084.00 Vend Total
PO.# 401248 OOD#2928684161 $21,084.00 P PO Total
: ZALLIE SUPERMARKETS $57.53 Vend Total
P.O.# 403171 PROGRAM SUPPLIESE.L. $57.53 PO Total
8834 | ZANER-BLOSER, INC. $9,588.10 Vend Total
P.O.# 400384 Writing Books $5,925.26 P PO Total
P.O.# 401344 school order $3,662.84 P PO Total
Total for Report = $658,161.57
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Batch Number 3 Before/After School

$1,307.92 Batch Total

PROCARE SOFTWARE HOLDINGS, LLC
PO.# 403543 ANNUAL SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION

$1,307.92 Vend Total
$1,307.92 PO Total

Total for Report =

$1,307.92
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Batch Number 4 Food Service

$6,725.00 Batch Total

0567 | ADVANCED RESTAURANT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
P.O.# 400864 ANNUAL KITCHEN CLEANING

$6,725.00 Vend Total
$6,725.00 P PO Total

Total for Report =

$6,725.00




Check Journal

Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 7/1/2023

Winslow Twp School District
Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 6/30/2024

R
Page ,1/of72)|

02/23/24 08:22

Chk#J _ paté i Rec datE| Gode| Vendor name Check Comment Check amount
957257  02/14/24 2557 GAHM CHERYL 30.00
957258  02/14/24 U208 GREGG; GINAV. 605.25
957259  02/14/24 N635 KOWNACKI; JENNIFER 120.00
957260  02/14/24 F501 MILLER; KRISTINE 114.64
957261 02/14/24 6068 WINSLOW TWP BOARD OF ED-LUNCHROOM ACC 273.75
957262  02/14/24 Y015 WORLDS FINEST CHOCOLATE, INC. 1,920.00
957263  02/15/24 6181 YOUNG AUDIENCES 1,365.00
957265  02/16/24 J659  ADE; PHYLLIS 50.00
957266  02/16/24 A211  AIKENS; NICOLE 50.00
957267  02/16/24 W783 BORTON; WALTER 50.00
957268  02/16/24 X784 BRIMPONG; AKUA 50.00
957269  02/16/24 V772 BULLARD; ANNE 100.00
957270  02/16/24 P170 GATES; TAIMA 50.00
957271 02/16/24 8843  GUMIIT; SHEILA & RHANEL 50.00
957272  02/16/24 Y354 HAGANS; ERIC 50.00
957273  02/16/24 X280 HOLNESS; JASEN 50.00
957274  02/16/24 S433 HUMPHREY; KNYKOLE 50.00
957275  02/16/24 K483 KOZAK; BRANDI 50.00
957276  02/16/24 P085 NELSON; TRACY 50.00
957277  02/16/24 B716 NETTLES; LAWANDA 50.00
957278  02/16/24 0026  NILSON; MALIKA 50.00
957279  02/16/24 4026  NORLIN; CARRIE 50.00
957280  02/16/24 B133 ORAPALLO; MONICA 50.00
957281 02/16/24 0747 PERRONE; SUSAN 50.00
957282  02/16/24 0944 POTUTO; KELSEY 50.00
957283  02/16/24 P298 PRICE; MELISSA 50.00
957284  0216/24 E756 PROCTOR; DAWN 50.00
957285  02/16/24 V483 SALES; CLAUDIA 50.00
957286  02/16/24 H805 SAMUELS; ELIZABETH 50.00
957287  02/16/24 K304 SEALY; PAUL 50.00
957288  02/16/24 w878 SIMMONS; CORTEZ 50.00
957289  02/16/24 M709 THAI; MINH 40.00
957290  02/16/24 D477 TRUONG; TIFFANY 50.00
957291 02/16/24 S514 WAKE; CHRISTINA 50.00
957292  02/16/24 A650  WILLIAMS; DENISE 50.00
957293  02/16/24 T529  WILLIAMS; SELINA 40.00
957294  02/16/24 6462 NJASC/ SOUTHERN OFFICE 1,460.00



Check Journal Winslow Twp School District
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks

Starting date 7/1/2023 Ending date 6/30/2024

W Wl

B

Page 2 oﬂ

02/23/24 08:22

Fund Totals

96 STUDENT ACTIVITY
Total for all checks listed

s /’_"—?//f/(_,i \ /f bA K
Prepared and submitted by: _~— 7" — Y aad

$7,368.64
$7,368.64
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-

Boaré Sec retéﬁy



Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 2/15/2024

Winslow Twp School District
Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 2/15/2024

’7 Page 1|of 1J}
02/16/24 08:55

Chk#_i Date | Rec datej Code| Vendor name Check Comment Check ampu_ntj

900706 H 0215124
ooo707 H 0215124

Prepared and submitted by:

4018 NJSHBP ID#16800 FEB
5173 STATE OF NJ DIV OF PENSIONS AND BENEFITS  ID# 15300 FEB

383.84
1,137,979.61

Fund Totals

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
95 TRANSITION
Total for all checks listed

B ol e
/),;’_Z.’.;)".-tfk;\ ; ! \_,'-6’-

$1,137,979.61
$383.84
$1,138,363.45

B()/érd' Secre/tary



| Board Approved EXHIBITNO: X ) 13 ¢ H ECEIVE @
A 2¥ - 2/) FEB 1 2 2024
WINSLOW TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT BUSINESS ADMINISTRATO

DISPOSAL OF SCHOOL PROPERTY REQUEST

School: Winslow BOE Department:

Business Office .. 02/12/24

1 Avanti Refrigerator A980404316 10+ Old, worn ,freezing up
1 Avanti Refrigerator A9B0500366 10+ Old, worn, freezing up
Avanti Refrigerator A380404340 10+ Old ,worn, freezing up

Location of items for disposal:

Board Office Storage Room

Action to he taken to be determined by the
Board Secretary:

IZI Deliver items to Building Supervisor
to be destroyed,

l:] HOLD! Item will be sold at public sale.

EI Hold for administrative review.

, N0
/r){m/ l"ffm}y\/

/Board Secretzy{ 4

17874

\J

SV |

Signatures:

g /
L j‘{? LA . «ﬁ, -

Sui)ervigor/Department Chair

Principal

7 )

“fSuperintender_(thesigm%e

S

A work request (with a copy of the approved form attached) will be required for the maintenance department to transfer materials

and/or equipment.

Submit requests to dispose of books to the office of the Assistant Superintendent’s on the appropriate form.
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AHIBITNO: (1 A

Batch Number 2 Additional Payments

$138,514.03 Batch Total

1363 | BECK; DOROTHY
P.O.# 403799 DECEMBER ATTENDANCE

| 2094 | DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF NJ
PO.# 403825 COBRAJANUARY 2024

[ 2303 | EDVOCATE INC.
P.O.# 400568 MONITORING SERVICES

[ 5051 | ESS NORTHEAST, LLC
P.O.# 403785 SUB SERVICES WE 2/3/24

X137 | NJ E-ZPASS
P.O.# 403601 TOLLVIOLATIONS

P.O.# 403285 Tuition Reimbursement

E016 | THE FUEL OX, LLC
P.O.# 403737 DEF FLUID

[ X162 | THE PENNSYLVANIA HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY
P.O.# 403652 Env. Stem Trip 3/6/24

[ 5812 | VERIZON

P.O.# 403859 FEBRUARY 2024 (4) LINES

5845 | VISION SERVICE PLAN - (EA)
P.O.# 403824 COBRA JANUARY 2024

0217 | WEXINC.

P.O.# 403908 FULE BILL THROUGH 02/23/2024

$1,440.00 Vend Total
$1,440.00 PO Total

$943.75 Vend Total
$943.75 PO Total

$2,621.00 Vend Total
$2,621.00 P PO Total

$12,567.42 Vend Total
$12,567.42 PO Total

$130.10 Vend Total
$130.10 PO Total

$475.00 Vend Total
$475.00 PO Total

$753.34 Vend Total
$753.34 PO Total

$716.50 Vend Total
$716.50 PO Total

$38.02 Vend Total
$38.02 PO Total

$196.43 Vend Total
$196.43 PO Total

$118,632.47 Vend Total
$118,632.47 PO Total

Total for Report =

$138,514.03

Page 1 of 1
02/28/24 11:00



Check Journal
Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 2/15/2024

Winslow Twp School District
Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 2/23/2024

Date | Rec date| Codel ___Vendor nameJ

Check Comment_|

2ok
Page ;‘%fﬁf

02/23/24 14:07

Check amount-

Chk# |

145800 Y 02/15/24 02/23/24

Prepared and submitted by: -

A343 NEW JERSEY MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION

VOID PER MRS. BOYLE

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Fund Totals
$0.00
Total for all checks listed $0.00
A
/. 03
///’7/(,a / /_{“L;‘\/ 2, I )
Date

Board Secretary



